MONSOON

CONTINGENCY PLAN

Provincial Disaster Management Authority
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa




Developed By:
Provincial Disaster Management Authority, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Layout Designed and Printing By:
Imtiaz Printing Services

Funding supported by:
Swiss Development Agency for Cooperation

Publishing Date and location:
July 2019, Peshawar Pakistan

Copyright 2019 Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Material in the Publication can be freely quoted or printed with due acknowledgment to the concerned Organization

Schweizerische Eidgenossenschaft
c Confédération suisse

Confederazione Svizzera

Confederaziun svizra

Swiss Agency for Development
and Cooperation SDC



MESSAGES

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is fully committed to
providing all out help and support both political and financial
for disaster management. In this regard effective and efficient
disaster management is of vital importance to the province of
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, one of the most disaster-prone areasin
this region. Natural and man-made disasters including
earthquakes, floods, droughts, landslides, fires, industrial
accidents, displacements and complex humanitarian
emergencies, have caused great misery and suffering in our
province in recent years. Climate change and shifts in
monsoon patterns are posing new challenges for our province
causing damage in areas not previously affected. The
indications are that extreme events will occur with greater
frequency and intensity in the future and we must be
prepared for all eventualities.

(Mr. Mehmood Khan)
Chief Minister
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Development and implementation of effective strategies to
counter the impacts of disasters and climate change is
imperative. We must ensure that disaster risk reduction
(DRR), preparedness, development of adequate disaster
response mechanisms, and climate change adaptation
receive priority attention in all planning and development.
Proactive planning and adaptation of necessary mitigation
measures must be carried out by all concerned in advance to
significantly reduce losses associated with floods.

| am confident over the preparatory approach adapted by
PDMA KP for the upcoming monsoon season and the
contributions by all departments and district administrations
and other organizations will surely help all the stakeholders to
respond to emergency situation in a timely and coordinated
manner with professionalism.

(Mr. Muhammad Saleem Khan)
Chief Secretary
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
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The Provincial government is fully committed to realizing our
vision of a Disaster Resilient Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. We
welcome and appreciate the valuable support of our many
stakeholders and partners who have stood with us in the
many challenging times we have faced, and in moving
forward.

Relief Rehabilitation & Settlement Department is providing
umbrella to all the key custodians of disaster management
that is PDMA, Rescue 1122 and Civil Defense. Policy level
paradigm shift and strengthening capacity of these key organs
has been completed and some are under process. Soon these
key players of disaster management would be having a sound
legal and policy backing to deal with forth coming events in
before, during and post disaster scenarios.

(Mr. Muhammad Abid Majeed)
Secretary, Relief Rehabilitation &

Settlement Department
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

PDMA Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has faced so many disaster
events in the past and the earlier DGs have transformed
these disasters into opportunities and blessing by making
PDMA a well reputed dynamic organization having
unmatched system and organizational expertise viz a viz other
sister organizations.

The Disaster Risk Reduction (DRR) activities of the PDMA are
aligned to the Hyogo and Sendai Frameworks, and the Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Disaster Management Road Map (2014-2019)
which was developed to strategically plan the DRR needs of
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. The ongoing projects of conducting
MHVRA in 35 Districts, strengthening divisional reporting
tiers and 35 DDMU's, working on PDMP and installation of
state of the art hydro metrological telemetric devices would
strengthen resilience capability of PDMA.

(Mr. Parwaiz Sabat Khel)
Director General
PDMA, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

The central theme of this year's monsoon contingency planiis
“Disasteris everybody's Business”.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The peculiar geography and terrain of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa province makes it vulnerable to the increased
climatic hydro-meteorological hazards, which can exacerbate its anomalous condition. This province is prone
to natural hazards like; floods, earthquakes, landslides, heavy winds/ cyclones, which results in extensive
damages to both life and property. As the province has been ranked as the most vulnerable to the climate
change, which can be observed from the erratic weather patterns of the province, in form of above normal
rainfall as well as heavy winds in many parts of the province. Apart from these natural disasters, the province
has also witnessed anthropogenic disasters in shape of militancy and terrorism. Due to seasonal variations,
the temperature of the province has increased, which adds to the capricious changes with the shift of
monsoon to the mountainous regions of the province. The variations further changes, and adds to the
vulnerabilities, when the western disturbances confluence with traditional rainfall. In addition to these
hazards, GLOF is another emerging phenomenon, observed especially in Chitral District (having a glacial cover
of 4000 sq.km, the second largest glacial inventory in Pakistan after GB). The incidents of GLOF have posed
some serious threats and challenges to the mountainous communities in the far-flung areas in recent times.

The 2010 floods wreaked havoc in the province. As per the estimates of Federal Flood Commission, the
combine flow of river Swat and river Kabul touched the new historical high of 400,000 cusec, which was
recorded previously at 250,000 cusec in 1929. In order to respond to monsoon hazards in an articulated and
coordinated manner, this plan can help and provide guidelines to Provincial Government to identify and
locate all available resources (both public & private).

This plan has been prepared, keeping in view all the natural and anthropogenic calamities, after a series of
consultative meetings with the District Administrations, Provincial and Federal Line Agencies/ Departments
(working in the province), Pak-Army Headquarters, Engineering 11 Corps Peshawar and other humanitarian
organizations, including; United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (UNOCHA),
Pakistan Red Crescent Society, DRR Forum and national Humanitarian Network.

This contingency plan is based on different scenarios i.e. high, medium and low flood impact scenarios. The
data from the three scenarios has also been augmented by inclusion of other multiple factors such as impact
on population of a district, infrastructure and accessibility. Keeping in view Pakistan Meteorological
Department’s weather forecast, PDMA is making efforts to strengthen the district administration by providing
resources and other relevant support forimmediate response. Resource mapping of all relevant stakeholders
isanintegral part of the plan asit helpsin identifying resource availability vis-a-vis, all stakeholders that will be
required for a swift response.




PROVINCIAL DISASTER MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA (PDMA)

PDMA was established on 27 October, 2008 as a result of National Disaster Management Ordinance 2006. It
was subsequently ratified through National Disaster Management Act 2010. Soon after its establishment,
situation of militancy and extremism forced the government to carryout military operation in Malakand
Division against extremist groups, which resulted in an influx of 3.5 million people. In order to manage that
emergency situation, Emergency Response Unit (ERU) was established in May 2009 to support the newly
established PDMA KP to handle the emergency situation.

Provincial Reconstruction Rehabilitation and Settlement Authority (PaRRSA) was established in 2009 under
the auspices of PDMA KP for revival of disaster affected infrastructure and rehabilitation activities in militancy
hit areas of the province. It provided a one window facilitation for donor coordination and fast track approval
mechanism for rehabilitation projects. PaRRSA has been merged into PDMA and has been transformed into
Reconstruction and Rehabilitation Wing of PDMA.

Disaster Management was primarily covered under “The West Pakistan National Calamities Act, 1958”. This
provided a reactive approach towards disaster management. A need was felt to cover the legal gap required
for proactive disaster management. Therefore, National Disaster Management Act, 2010 was passed by the
National Assembly. PDMA KP formulated its PDMA Amended Act 2012 by incorporating human induced
disasters like militancy and terrorism incidents and made some other relevant changes in the context of
peculiar situation of the province.

FDMA was responsible for disaster management activities in erstwhile FATA, however, after the merger of
FATA with the province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, it has been merged in PDMA KP (Notified on 13th May 2019),
whichis now transformed into Complex Emergency Wing of PDMA.

The provincial Reconstruction and Rehabilitation Authority (PeRRA) has also been brought under the
administrative control of RRS department which will ultimately be merged with PDMA in due course of time.

These subsequent new administrative changes have not only expanded the geographic boundaries of PDMA
KP but have also enhanced its scope of work. Now it's the only PDMA in the country that has specialized wings
for managing different aspects of disaster cycles. Following are the main sections of PDMA.

i Relief Wing (Relief, Operation, Coordination and DRM & CCA Unit)
ii. Administration & Finance Wing
iii. Reconstruction and Rehabilitation Wing

iv. Complex Emergency Wing

V. Camp Management Unit

Vi. Gender and Child Cell

vii. Provincial Emergency Operation Cell
viii. Training & Awareness Wing

ix. Media Wing

Legal Framework on Disaster Risk Reduction and Climate Change Adaptation

National Disaster Management Act, 2010 and PDMA Amended Act 2012.
Provincial Emergency Services Act, 2012

Pakistan Climate Change Act, 2017 and KP Climate Change Adaptation Act 2017
Local Government Ordinance KP-LGA 2013

Pakistan Environmental Protection Act, 1997

Irrigation River Act
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CHAPTER-1

GENERAL OVERVIEW OF
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA




1.1 OVERVIEW OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa General Profile

Assessment based on 2010 Flood)
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The foremost priority of Provincial Disaster Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Management Authority (PDMA) is to handle flood
related disasters, which are caused by
environmental change. These disasters make the
province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa prone to the
vulnerabilities of monsoon (flash and riverine
floods), therefore, it is imperative to have an
integrated scientific approach to minimize the
adverse impacts in time of any calamity. Provincial
Disaster Management Authority (PDMA), Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa, is utilizing available resources to
channelize those with proper techniques, with the
help of all the stakeholders, in order to mitigate
disasters related risks and further to enhance
preparedness capacities to minimize losses to
floods. There is not a friction of doubt involved in
the intentions of the Provincial Government that
they are serious in investing in the flood
management system, but, due to lack of sufficient
water storage facilities, lack of effective regulations
as well as due to poor early warning systems in the
province, a pulsating and effective flood risk
management system cannot be developed.
Presently, the available early warning and
forecasting of floods is based on telemetry, which is
installed by WAPDA and Irrigation Department. The
existing setup of Irrigation Department can provide response time of 24-48 hours in river Swat, 5-7 hours in
Kabul River and 36-48 hours in Indus River at DI Khan, which is quite insufficient time for evacuation of
vulnerable communities of the areas which are on the affectee list. As far as flash floods in the mountainous
regions of the province are concerned, there is no early warning system to provide them with the basic
facilities on timely manner. The province has witnessed very little or no improvement in the water storage
capacity due to little investment, which can boost the capacity that can otherwise reduce the province's
vulnerability to floods. This limited storage capacity has further been undermined by massive silting, which is
a common phenomenon that reduces mitigation capacities of these storage facilities. The two notable
reservoirs in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, which are; Warsak Dam and Tarbela Dam. The former has lost its storage
capacity long ago, due to silting and many other related issues, while the present storage capacity of the later
has gone down to 6.77 MAF from its original capacity of 9.68 MAF in the past. There are three major head
works including Munda, Amandara and Kurram Garhi in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, which regulate water
discharge to different tributaries of major river systems and canalsin the province.
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The main river of the province Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is River Indus. The upper regions of the province
constitute the catchmentarea of this river, which in its course is joined by different tributaries originating from
the Northern Areas as well as rivers like River Kabul, Swat and Kurram along with numerous other minor
mountainous water channels.

Heavy snow on the northern mountains of the province causes rise in the water levels in River Swat and River
Kabul, when it melts with rising temperatures during summer. During the same period the monsoon patterns
also develops in the region. Heavy precipitation of monsoon results in disproportionate water flow in the
rivers, resulting in floods. Flash flooding in numerous hill torrents across the province is also a common
phenomenon. The simultaneous occurrence of riverine and flash floods, melting of snow, heavy precipitation
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and the occasional cloud burst make the situation worse.

Newly merged areas bring their own set of issues, starting with lack of early warning setups, no standard
District Disaster Management Units, extreme topography, flash floods in nullahs as well as, arguably, less than
required infrastructure.

As the province is faced with all these critical possible scenarios, it is of much importance to adopt an
integrated approach for monsoon contingency planning, which should be considered a top priority by PDMA,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

1.1.1 DEMOGRAPHY

The province has a total population of about 30.52 million, according to 2017 population census by Pakistan
Bureau of Statistics. But now, after merger of FATA with the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, the population has
increased to 35.53 million. Total Adult Population of the province is 17.05 million (8.69 million Males and 8.35
million Females). It has a total children population of 18.47 million (9.97 million male children, 8.49 million girl
children).

There are 2.5 million senior citizens, whereas, the persons with disabilities are 142,324 (registered with
Directorate of Social Welfare). While, the Urban and rural population division is 5,871,532 and 29,653,515
respectively. The overall households in the Province are 44,035,47 of which Urban consists of 75,713,8 and
Ruralare 36,464,09.

1.1.2 GEOGRAPHY

The province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is widely known for its surreal and gifted landscape and diverse terrain
consisting of mountain ranges, sub mountain areas, placid plains surrounded by hills and arid zones in the
south. The Hindu Kush region in the north, long noted for its scenic beauty is divided by the Kunar River into
two distinct ranges: the northern Hindu Kush and the Hindu Raj. Tirich Mir rises to 25,230 feet (7,690 meters)
and is the highest peak of the northern Hindu Kush. To the south of the Hindu Raj lie the rugged basins of the
Panjkora, Swat, and Kandia rivers. The Lesser Himalayas and the Sub-Himalayas are situated in the eastern
part of the province and form definite ranges broken by hilly country and small plains. The fertile Valley of
Peshawar extends northwards along the Kabul River. Though it covers less than one-tenth of the province's
area, this region contains about half of its total population. The city of Peshawar lies in the western portion of
the vale and guards the historic Khyber Pass. South of the Kabul River lies the east-west-trending Spin Ghar
(SafidKud) Range. The Kurram, Tochi, and Gomal rivers drain the province's southern region, and the Indus
River forms part of the province's eastern border.

1.1.3 CLIMATE

The climate of the province varies with elevation. With the mountain ranges experiencing cold winters and
cool summers, temperatures tend to spark towards the southern end. Precipitation over the province is
variable but averages roughly 16 inches (400 mm) annually, with much of this occurring during the period
from January to April.

Pakhtunkhwa variesimmensely for a region of its size, encompassing most of the many climate types found in
Pakistan. The province stretching southwards from the Baroghil Pass in the Hindu Kush covers almost six
degrees of latitude; it is mainly a mountainous region. Dera Ismail Khanis one of the hottest places in South
Asia while in the mountains to the north the weather is mild in the summer and intensely cold in the winter.
The air is generally very dry; consequently, the daily and annual range of temperature is quite large. Rainfall
also varies widely. Although large parts of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa are typically dry, the province also contains
the wettest parts of Pakistan in its eastern fringe especially in monsoon season from mid-June to mid-
September.



Rainfall trendsin Khyber Pakhtunkhwa based on Climate scenarios

This analysis takes into account the annual average and seasonal average rainfall trends for all the individual
districts. The province has been categorized as per three rainfall categories based on annual average rainfall
received, namely Low (less than 600mm), Medium (less than 1000mm) and High (above 1000mm). This
classificationis shown in the following table:

Table 1: Rainfall Classification in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa by quantity (mm)

Low-Rainfall Region

<600mm

Peshawar, Charsadda,
Khyber, Kohat, Hangu,
Kurram (lower), Karak
Bannu, Lakki Marwat,
DI Khan, Tank, Chitral,

Medium-Rainfall Region
600-1000mm

Swat, Malakand, Kurram
(upper), Nowshehra,
Mardan, Swabi, Bajaur,
Kohistan, Mansehra
(Kaghan/Naran), Shangla.

Orsprall Situatian of Ansaial Raindall of Khybar
Pakhtuniinva
At Presend (2013)

High-Rainfall Region

M

A

>1000mm

Swat (Kalam), Buner, Dir
(Lower and Upper),
Haripur, Torghar,
Abbottabad, Mansehra
(South), Battagram.

Mohmand, Orakzai,
North and South
Waziristan

Low P Zome
49% districts fall in Low rainfall zone 46% districts fall in Low rainfall zone
28% districts fall in Medium rainfall 26% districts fall in Medium rainfall
zone zone

23% districts fall in High rainfall zone 28% districts fall in High rainfall zone 0 140

Mednrm Ranfall fong
- diagh Fanfall Zone

280 Hilameinin

An overall rainfall situation at present is given in the Figure 3b whereas Table 2 provides likely scenario
of rainfall shifts till 2040 within and across the three rainfall regions:

(Source: Provincial Status Report, Climate Change & Water Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, initiated by P&D, funded by SDC)

1.2 FLOOD CATEGORIZATION OF MAJOR RIVERS/NULLAHS IN

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA:

Floods usually occurs during monsoon season in different river systems of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, due to the
geography and terrain of the area, all rivers in the province are fed by hill torrents, nullahs and streams in
catchment areas of mountainous regions, therefore, in order to determine flood levels historical pattern of
monsoon floods in the province have been reviewed by the Irrigation Department. It has categorized rivers in
three different broad categories. Category A for instance reflects those rivers which receive floods of different
magnitude frequently (every year), while category B are those rivers/streams, which receive less frequent
floods, while the third category is of rivers/nullahs that experience occasional flooding situation as a result of
heavy concentrated rainfallin their catchment areas.

Category A
Frequently Flooded in
Monsoon

Category B
(Less Frequently)

Category C
Occasional,

Kabul River
* Adezai

* Naguman
* Budni
Swat River
Khiali River
Panjkora River
Kunhar River
Shah Alam
Kurram River

Jindi River

Gomal Zam

Kaitu River

Badri Nullah

Indus River (Right Bank)
Narangi Nullah

Haro River

Dalas Nullah

Mukam Nullah

Local Hill Torrents in
Northern Areas of KP
causing flash floods

Chowdhwan Zam

* Sheikh Haider Zam

* Chila Nullah at Pabbi
Chinkar Nullah at Pabbi

* Gharandi Nullah at Urmer
Hakeem Ghari Nullah at
Pabbi

* Rustam Khwar
Takhta Baigh Khwar at
Khyber Agency
Bala Khwar

* Dagi Nullah at Pabbi

* Khudrazai Nullah at Pabbi
Shahi Bala

Siran River
Kohat Toi
Tochi River
Kalpani Nullah

(Source: Irrigation Monsoon Plan 2019)
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1.3 HAZARD AND RISK ANALYSIS

The province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, is highly vulnerable to different natural disasters on account of its
unique geo-climatic conditions. Earthquakes, floods, droughts (in some parts), and landslides have been
some of the recurrent phenomena. Earthquake 2005 and 2015 and Floods 2010 can sufficiently highlight
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa's vulnerability to natural disasters; like, earthquakes, flash & riverine floods caused by
heavy precipitation. Historical records, when we evaluate them, can indicate earlier occurrence of similar
emergency and disaster situations. This is an obvious fact that Khyber Pakhtunkhwa's different districts are
exposed and vulnerable to different kinds of hazards in their course of existence. The unprecedented nature
of different floods in the history of this province cannot be ignored because these natural disasters, in shape
of floods, caused occurrence of unregulated and overflow of rivers which disturbed their flow patterns further
resulted in their widened spans and finally erosions. Keeping all these natural occurrence and disasters in
mind, PDMA, KP has worked out the identification of all districts that are vulnerable to any kind of floods and
different other disasters. Many of the districts are prone and vulnerable to floods, which, if happen, can wreak
havoc and can adversely impact all the infrastructure and population in those vulnerable districts. Risk can be
mitigated with proper measures, for which PDMA, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has worked out different schemes
and plansto reduce vulnerability of those districts at risk.

1.4 FLOOD PROFILE OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

The Province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is the smallest province of Pakistan in terms of geographic area. It
constitutes 12.7 % of the country’s total area and is spread over 101,741 square kilometers (after merger of
Tribal Districts). It laps both banks of the river Indus and stretches from the Himalayas in the north to the
deserts of DI Khan in the south, where it is bordered by the Baluchistan and Punjab provinces. It has a total of
35 districts which are further divided into 113 Tehsils and 986 UCs. The total number of Mouzas/villages is
7335asper2017 census.

Indus and Kabul are the two major river systems in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. The Indus River forms the boundary
with Punjab and passes from Attock to Dera Ismail Khan in the south, while River Kabul flows down from
Afghanistan to join the Indus River. Rainfall in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa generally occurs in two distinct crop-
growing seasons: Rabbi (winters, December —March) and Kharif (summers, June— September). Normally the
monsoon arrives in the first or second week of June, but due to the changed weather patterns, the cycle of
monsoon can vary. During monsoon the riverine floods occur in river Kabul, Swat and Indus that affect the
central & western populated districts, while flash floods also occur astride these rivers resulting in colossal
losses sometimes.

Floods in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa are generally caused by heavy concentrated rainfall in the catchments of
Rivers Indus, Swat and Kabul during the monsoon season, which is augmented by snowmelt. Major floods
occurin late summer (July to September) when the South Asian region is subjected to heavy monsoonal rains.
Major floods in the province have occurredin 1976, 1982, 1988, 1992, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2010.

Flash floods, with all its catastrophic nature, have continuously been affecting the province for the last few
years during Monsoon season. Its likelihood of occurrence has increased in the recent years due to changing
weather patterns, with all the stressing humanitarian costs, due to absence of early warning system and
sudden onset of such occurrences in the province. Moreover, most regions, which are vulnerable to flash
flooding, lie outside the coverage of the early warning system, being deployed for riverine floods. Flash floods
are experienced commonly in Swat, Upper and Lower Dir, Chitral, Shangla, Kohistan, Peshawar, Mansehra,
Battagram, Mardan, Kohatand D.I Khan.

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa's peculiar physical configuration and topography makes it vulnerable to multiple
hazards related to monsoon rains. Heavily populated districts constitute catchment areas of major rivers
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where their tributaries proliferate, thus creating flash floods vulnerability. Some districts are traversed by fully
formed, mature rivers and they are vulnerable to spill over impact during floods. Physical configuration of
northern and northeastern portion of the province is excessively mountainous spanning from Chitral up in the
north to districts of Upper and Lower Dir, Shangla, Swat and Mansehra which are prone to flash flooding,
cloud bursts, Glacial Lake Outburst Floods (GLOFs) and land sliding. Therefore, depending on the intensity of
monsoon precipitation as well as snow melt, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is vulnerable to both sudden and expected
hydro-meteorological disasters which require anintegrated and quick response.

1.4.1 TIME LAG OF MAJOR RIVERS IN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(Source: Irrigation Department)

m LOCATION DISTAN CE(KM) TIME LAG
1

Swat/Khiali River

i. Khawaza Khela to Amandara 65 12 Hours
ii. Amandara to Munda 55 09 Hours
iii. Munda to Charsadda Road 40 6.5 Hours
2. Kabul River
i Warsak to Charsadda Road Peshawar 25 04 Hours
ii. Charssadda Road to Nowshera 35 06 Hours
iii. Nowshera to Indus River 30 05 Hours
3. Indus River
i Jinnah Barrage to Chashma Barrage 56 4.5 Hours
ii. Chashma to D.I Khan 100 12.5 Hours
iii. D.l Khan City to Ramak 70 09 Hours
Flood Flash Urban Land
S.No District Riverine Flood ) Avalanche GLOF
Hazard Flood Flood Slide

1 Charsadda Yes No No No No No

2 D. | Khan Yes Yes Yes No No No

3 Peshawar High Yes No Yes No No No

4 Shangla Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes
5 Kohistan U High Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

6 Kohistan L High Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

7 Kohistan (Pattan) | High Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

8 Nowshera Yes Yes Yes No No No

9 Swat Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
10 Tank High Yes Yes No No No No
11 Dir Upper High Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes
12 Buner Medium No Yes No Yes Yes No
13 Chitral (U) Medium Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes
14 Chitral (L) Medium Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes
15 Dir Lower Medium Yes Yes No Yes No No
16 Malakand Medium Yes Yes No Yes No No
17 Mansehra Medium Yes Yes No Yes No No




18 Torghar Medium Yes Yes No Yes Yes No
19 Mardan Medium Yes No Yes No No No
20 Swabi Medium Yes Yes No Yes No No
21 Abbottabad Low No Yes No Yes No No
22 Bannu Low Yes No No No No No
23 Battagram Low No Yes No Yes No Yes
24 Hangu Low No Yes No No No No
25 Haripur Low No No No Yes No No
26 Karak Low No Yes No No No No
27 Kohat Low No No Yes Yes No No
28 Lakki marwat Low Yes No No No No No
29 Bajaur High Yes Yes No Yes No No
30 Mohmand High Yes Yes No Yes No No
31 Khyber Medium Yes Yes No Yes No No
32 Orakzai High No No No Yes No No
33 Kurram High Yes Yes No Yes No No
34 NW Medium No No No Yes No No
35 SW Low Yes Yes No No No No

1.4.3 MONSOON VULNERABILITIES OF THE DISTRICTS:

Based on the data of super flood 2010 and past experiences in subsequent years, PDMA has categorized the
districts based on their vulnerability for the year 2019 as under:

Riverine

Urban

Heavy Rain Fall/ Hail

AEH D Rl GLOF Floods Flooding storm/Windstorms e S g

1.Chitral Chitral Nowshera Peshawar Mansehra AoseiELsa,
Mansehra

2.Swat Swat Charsadda Mardan Abbotabad Haripur

3. Kohistan TET)I;T;? e

Peshawar Abbotabad  Buner =

(Upper/Lower) Kohistan
(L+V)

4. Shangla Mansehra DI Khan DI Khan Kohat Shangla

Battagram Dir (Upper) Swat Swat Karak Dir lower

ol (U Mohmand Mansehra Bannu Swat

Lower)

Malakand Lower Dir Haripur Lakki Marwat Battagram

Mansehra Kohat DI Khan Buner

Buner Kurram,
Orakzai,

Khyber, Bajaur,

North & South South

Waziristan, Kurram Waziristan

& Orakzai
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1.4.4 DISTRICT WISE VULNERABLE POPULATION
Below is the glimpse of vulnerable Union Councils and population at risk, as mapped in the district
contingency plans. (Based on information received from DDMOs with a base scale 2010)

nm Vulnerable At Risk Total population Vulnerable population at risk

(V]e3 Population (2017 Census) index %
1 Swat 40 1,015,198 2,309,570 43.96
2 Dir Upper 15 899,593 946,421 95.05
3 Peshawar 24 858,098 4,269,079 20.1

4 D.l Khan 15 641,000 1,627,132 39.39
5 Charsadda 24 527,434 1,616,198 32.63
6 Nowshera 28 450,584 1,518,540 29.67
7 Mardan 5 360,108 2,373,061 15.17
8 Dir Lower 10 315896 1,435,917 22

9 Mansehra 18 306321 1,556,460 19.68
10 Bannu 11 305037 1,167,892 26.12
11 Shangla 19 291062 757810 38.41
12 Kohat 7 227301 993,874 22.87
13 Swabi 10 196,000 1,624,616 12.06
14 Malakand 5 192,000 720295 26.66
15 Haripur 7 171,946 1,003,031 17.14
16 Battagram 5 139,271 476,612 29.22
17 Kohistan (Upper) 9 135002 222,328 60.72
18 Chitral (upper) 8 128500 169,240 75.93
19 Chitral (lower) 7 123500 278122 44.4

20 Hangu 6 114,406 518,798 22.05
21 South Waziristan 12 102000 679185 15.02
22 Karak 5 101,535 706,299 14.38
23 Buner 10 90,900 897,319 10.13
24 Kohistan lower 6 65733 202,933 32.39
25 Mohmand 5 46000 466,984 9.85

26 Kohistan pattan 4 45000 202,933 22.17
27 Tank 11 45000 391,885 11.48
28 Lakki Marwat 9 32,400 876,182 3.7

29 Bajaur 3 30000 1094000 2.74

30 Abbottabad 2 25000 1,303,300 1.92

31 Khyber 8 24000 111,558 21.51
32 Torghar 7 23250 171,395 13.57
33 Kurram 4 21546 619553 3.48

34 Orakzai 3 15000 254356 5.9

35 North Waziristan 10 5000 543245 0.92

372 63,32,621 35,531,123 17.82%
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CHAPTER-2

WEATHER OUTLOOK AND
CLIMATE IMPACT ON
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA







2.1 PAKISTAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT'S WEATHER OUTLOOK FOR

MONSOON, 2019:

Pakistan Meteorological Department (PMD) is one of the autonomous and independent institution, which is
being tasked with providing the weather forecasts and outlook for public warning, in order to protect, to
provide safety as well as general information regarding all the occurrences of weather in the province. Apart
from the tasks of meteorology, it is also involved to monitor and investigate weather phenomena, different
events in the climate and weather, hydrology of the province as well as research in climate changes and on
aeronautical engineering, to provide firsthand information to the concerned departments and to make the
masses aware regarding all the shifts in weather patterns.

Weather forecast / monsoon outlook 2019 (15th July to 15th Sept)

i Weather Outlook/Forecast for Monsoon 2019 is yet to be Issued by PMD

ii. As per Regional Meteorological Center Peshawar, unofficial version;

iii. KP, Kashmir and GB would have above normal monsoonal phenomena

iv. Rest of Pakistan would have below normal

V. Atend of July and August western disturbance system may cause fair chances of flash flood in Chitral,
Dir, Upper Swat, Kohistan and Mansehra

Note:  Due to prevailing uncertainties in climate system dynamics, the monsoon seasonal forecast will be
updated on monthly basis during the first week of each month, which is a prevailing practice.
(Source: Pak Met Dept.)

2.2 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACTS ON KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA:

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KP), being a topographically diverse province of Pakistan, situated in the northwest
region of the Pakistan. The province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, being different in many aspects from the rest of
the provinces, has extreme weather conditions due to its climatic variations. The northern areas of the
province are cold in winters and mild during summers, while, at the same time, the temperature becomes
warmer in the southern part of the province as well asin Peshawar valley during summers season. Heat waves
are expected in the province due to the recent variations in the climate. Furthermore, it also affects and
reduces the availability of fresh water, which further affect the inflows of waters into the rivers and dams.

According to areport of Pak Met department, the slope of the mean annual temperature over Pakistan during
the last 48-year period (1960-2007) was found as:

I 1901-2000 0.6 Celsius

ii. 1960-2007 0.24Celsius

(Therate of increase is higher than the global average slope of 0.17 Celsius)

At the same time and by applying the same measures, the temperature of KP has drastically changed due to
climate changes and variations because it is evident from the annual rise in temperature, observed in the
region. While, the rainfall has reduced gradually, and most parts receive lesser rainfall in the monsoon season,
however, the erratic rainfall pattern as a result of EI-Nino, is of prime concern. So, the probability of flash
floods increases with the erratic weather behavior, that poses serious challenges for the downstream densely
populated communities and the infrastructure thereof.

Another factor of concern is that, the rising temperatures in the northern parts have increased the chances of
GLOF (Glacial Lake Outburst Flood) to happen. As a result, severe to minor GLOF incidents have occurred in
District Chitral, which inflicts damages to human lives as well as infrastructures in that particular district. The
Upper areas are cutoff during that particular periods, which creates challenges for relief activitiesin the all the
affected areas. Valleys, which are near to glacial lakes in the Hazara and Malakand regions, are the most
vulnerable to GLOF and canresultin similar kind of losses.

@
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Similarly, increment in mean minimum and mean maximum temperatures have also been observed. As a
result, glaciers would melt rapidly than before for which adaptation is required, which includes construction
of small dams and reservoirs, in order to store water before it escapes to the Indian Ocean. It has been
observed so far that irregularity in the precipitation and seasonal shifts and weather patterns, increasing
trends in both mean minimum and maximum temperatures have been noticed. Although, the changes
occurred in temperature look very small but they are posing serious threats to global security in the form of
climate change.
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Rainfall observations at different Met Stations, across the province, have recorded the following rainfall
pattern (month wise) during the monsoon season (15 June to 15 Sept). The Annual Mean Averages of the
rainfall are recorded as following: -

Q
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Rainfall Trend Analysis (1988-2017)in mm Met
Stations KP

Source Met Dept

The table shows average rainfall during the months of monsoon season, which reflects, that Mansehra, Swat
and Abbottabad receives more rainfall comparatively than the rest of the province during the monsoon
season, while, Chitral receives very low rainfall during the same period. However, a recent trend of pre-
monsoon rainfall has been observed with erratic rainfall behavior in the province, which can generate urban
flooding due to poor drainage system and flash floods in the hilly areas.

2.3 FLOOD - 2010 HISTORICAL COMPARISON

Rain Fall
: Rain from 28 July to 3™ August (7
Area Annual Average Rain .
Days) (in mm)
Peshawar 400 mm 333 mm
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 962 mm 3462 mm

. Max Flow Recorded
Rivers before 2010 2010 Floods Levels

ISWERGIATERGERIMNN 160,000 cusecs (1929)
ISWERGIVIURGEN 170,000 cusecs (1929)
IREBUIRVERGINGWEREFAMNN 169,000 cusecs (2005)
DiRGUS@RASFEDAAMMNNNN 500,000 cusecs (1929)




2.3  DISASTER RISK REDUCTION (DRR) AND CLIMATE CHANGE
ADAPTATION (CCA)

Disaster risk reduction is a practice to reduce risk through analyzing risk and their casual factors, reducing
exposures and vulnerabilities of people and assets to hazards, improving landscapes for managing disasters
events through mitigation measures and to develop preparedness capabilities of government and society.

Climate change adaptation is a series of processes and practices, which helps in reducing the potential
damages associated with climate induced events. It includes adjustment of ecological and socio-economic
systems to respond to expected climate change impacts. It also focuses on reducing and managing risks
associated with erratic unpredictable metrological hazards.

2.3.1 HARNESSING SYNERGIES BETWEEN DRRAND CCA

As it has been observed that there are substantial similarities between DDR and CCA efforts being made by
communities and government. Therefore, there is high need to bring synergies between these two
phenomena, asthe later complements the former one.

i It helpsin duplication of efforts and redundancies

ii. It helpsinreduces potential conflicts in policy development and formulation

iii. It helpsin using resources more efficiently for the same one goal of reducing impacts over society
iv. Recognition at society and governmental level for convergence DRR and CCA

2.3.2 MULTI HAZARD APPROACH ADAPTATION FOR SYNERGIES:
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2.3.3:  TOWARDS RISK MANAGEMENT FOR DRR-CCA

INTEGRATIVE RISK MANAGEMENT — THE NEEDS
FOR DRR ALONG THE RISK CIRCLE
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2.3.4 DRR-CCA RISK MANAGEMENT GLOBAL FRAMEWORK

The same adaption strategy is followed by the Provincial Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

International Processes and Global Agendas

Sendai
Frame-work UNFCCC

2015 - 2030

Reduce Vulnerability, Increase Adaptive Capacity,
Moderate Potential Damage and Enhancing Resilience
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Provincial Disaster Management Authority
Khyber Pakhtunkwa




CHAPTER-3

SCENARIOS AND
CORRESPONDING CASELOADS
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3.1 SCENARIOS AND CORRESPONDING CASELOADS:

For better understanding of flood impacts on the vulnerable communities, it is vital to develop projected
scenarios, which may help in identifying:

i The pre-impact vulnerability conditions,

ii. The event-specific conditions that establish the level of disaster impact,

iii. Suitable emergency managementactions, and,

iv. Financial impact for which resources may be requisitioned from the provincial government

There are two main dimensions of flood impacts on the community in general i.e. physical and social.
Casualties and property damages are the physical impacts of flood which can be measured, noticed and
reported immediately to the response authorities. However, social impacts, which include psychosocial,
demographic, economic, and political impacts, can develop over a longer period and can be difficult to assess
when they occur. This contingency plan only highlights the physical impact of the anticipated flood scenario
onthe population.

The corresponding caseloads to the scenario are the result of extensive consultation with district

administrations, along with mathematical calculation of the expected population so that the desired steps
would be taken in times of emergencies.

MATRIX RANKING EXERCISES FOR DISTRICT WISE RESOURCE ALLOCATION FOR MONSOON SEASON 2019:

: Likeli B: D:
SULEIIRGT C: Impact on E: Accessibility

e Impact'on Livelihood of the Area Risk
Event Population Infrastructure i
Ranking of

Name of 0= No

S.No District 0= None, 0= No impact, Impact 0= No impact, 0= V. Close, a District
1=Rare, 1= Limited, e Limite’d 1= Limited, 1= Close, (A+B+C+D
2=0ccasional  2=Substantial, N 2= Substantial, 2= Medium, +E)
3= Frequent 3= Major 2=Substzjxnt|al 3= Major 3= Remote
3= Major
p  chitral 3 3 3 3 3 15
(Upper)
2 Charsadda 3 3 3 3 1 13
3 Kohistan 3 ) ) 3 3 13
(Upper)
4 Nowshera 3 3 3 3 1 13
5 Shangla 3 2 2 3 3 13
6 Dir Upper 3 2 2 3 3 13
7 (CL':)':;:L) 3 2 2 2 3 12
8 Tank 2 2 2 2 2 12
9 Malakand 2 2 2 3 2 11
10 D.I Khan 3 2 2 2 2 11
11 Swat 3 2 2 2 2 11
12 Dir Lower 3 2 2 2 2 11
13 Torghar 2 2 2 2 3 11
14 FS) }:,:/S:?)n 2 3 2 2 1 10
Kohistan
15 (Pattan) 2 2 2 2 2 10
16 Peshawar 3 2 2 2 1 10
17 Mohmand 2 1 2 2 2 9
18 South 2 1 1 2 3 9
Waziristan




19 Mansehra 2 1 1 2 2 8
20 Khyber 2 2 2 1 1 8
21 Kurram 2 1 1 1 3 8
22 Orakzai 1 1 1 1 3 7
North
23 Waziristan 1 1 1 1 3 7
24 Battagram 1 1 1 1 3 7
25 Abbottabad 2 1 1 1 2 7
26 Karak 2 1 1 1 2 7
27 Kohat 2 1 1 1 1 6
28 Lakki Marwat 2 1 1 1 1 6
29 Bannu 1 1 1 1 1 5
30 Buner 1 1 1 1 1 5
31 Hangu 1 1 1 1 1 5
32 Mardan 1 1 1 1 1 5
33 Bajaur 1 1 1 1 2 5
34 Swabi 1 1 1 1 1 5
35 Haripur 1 1 1 1 1 4

(Based on data of PEOC for the last three years)

This framework has been developed to provide an understanding for identifying vulnerabilities on the
basis of 05 variables.

i Likelihood of flood event

ii. Impact on Population

iii. Impact on Livelihood

iv. Impact on Physical Infrastructure

V. Accessibility of the Area in terms of response by the provincial government.

It uses 04 values for assessing the impacts 03 for major impact, 02 for moderate impact and 01 for limited impact.

This framework is used to quantify the level of vulnerabilities of districts to flood events during monsoon
season in the province of KP. It is based on dataset available in PEPC-PDMA for analysis of impacts of flood
events on population, economy, infrastructure and the corresponding response to emergency situation. Due
to the geographicterrain of the province, it has been observed that some of the areas in Malakand and Hazara
Division have accessibility issues and remain cut off from mainland, which creates challenges in swift
emergency response.
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After consideration of the above-mentioned factors, projected scenarios for upcoming monsoon season are
below.

3.2 DISTRICT-WISE RELIEF CASELOAD
(Based On 2010 Data, Supplemented By Score From Matrix Index) For Monsoon 2019 (June — September

2019)
Affected HH High Impact Affected HH Medium Affected HH Low Impact
Floods (Assumed for Impact Floods (Assumed Floods (Assumed for
2019) for 2019) 2019)
1 Abbottabad 3571 1190 397
2 Bajaur 4286 1429 476
3 Bannu 7768 2589 363
4 Battagram 19895 6631 2210
5 Buner 12985 4328 1443
6 Charsadda 85577 28525 9508
7 Chitral (lower) 17642 5880 1960
8 Chitral (upper) 18357 6119 2039
9 D.lI Khan 14737 4912 1637
10 Dir Lower 4512 1504 501
11 Dir Upper 128067 42689 14229
12 Hangu 16343 5448 1815
13 Haripur 24563 8187 2729
14 Karak 14505 4835 1612
15 Khyber 3429 1143 381
16 Kohat 4732 1577 525
17 Kohistan (Upper) 19286 6428 2142
18 Kohistan lower 9390 3130 1043
19 Kohistan pattan 6428 2142 714
20 Kurram 3078 1026 342
21 Lakki Marwat 4628 1543 514
22 Malakand 27428 9142 3047
23 Mansehra 3448 1150 383
24 Mardan 51444 17148 5716
25 Mohmand 6571 2190 730
26 North Waziristan 714 238 79
27 Nowshera 52894 17631 5877
28 Orakzai 2142 714 238
29 Peshawar 122585 40861 13620
30 Shangla 15202 5068 1689
31 South Waziristan 14571 4857 1619
32 Swabi 33571 11190 3730
33 Swat 145028 48342 16114
34 Tank 6428 2142 714
35 Torghar 3321 1107 369
Total 909126 303035 100505
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3.6

—

FUNDS NEEDED FOR IN-CAMP/ EVACUATION CENTERS POPULATION

It is assumed that 2/3 of the affected population will move to host community while 1/3 will be shifted to
evacuation centers. It is also added that PDMA will require 5 Million Rupees for awareness raising campaign
through print and electronic media. The below assumption is made on the basis that cooked food would be
provided for the first week of the flood, while, non-cooked food packages would be provided for 3 months to

Item/Cost

High Impact Scenario

Medium Impact

Low Impact Scenario

Estimated Affected Population

NFls
Fls

Media Campaign

Total

(in Millions)
909,126 HoH
6846.81 million
25,273.702 million
5 million
32,125.512 million

Scenario (in Millions)
303,035 HoH
2615.64 million
8,424.373 million

5 million

11,045.013 million

(in Millions)
100,505 HoH
938.56 million
2,794.039 million

5 million

3,737.599 million

3.7 RELIEF FUNDS AT THE DISPOSAL OF DDMUS IN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

O 00 N O U & WN -
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District Name

Abbotabad
Bannu
Battagram
Buner
Charsadda
Chitral

DI Khan
Dir Lower
Dir Upper
Hangu
Haripur
Karak
Kohat
Bajaur
Mohmand
Khyber
South Waziristan

Available Balance (Rs.
in Million)
27.887
20.034
15.800
29.948
30.718
29.000
30.850
20.136
37.207
15.696
16.634
10.000
15.400
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

Total funds available with Districts
Million PKR

Relief Funds at the Disposal of DDMUs in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

District Name

Kohistan Upper
Kohistan Lower
Lakki Marwat
Malakand
Mansehra
Mardan
Nowshera
Peshawar
Shangla

Swabi

Swat

Tank

Tor Ghar
Kurram

Orakzai

North Waziristan

Available Balance (Rs.

in Million)

42.000
20.000
15.920
20.652
19.983
30.000
30.581
40.487
30.493
30.000
30.797
20.794
10.747
10.00

10.00

10.00

711.764
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CHAPTER-4

RESPONSE POSITION AND
DISTRICT WISE MONSOON
CONTINGENCY PLANS
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COORDINATION MECHANISM FOR MONSOON, 2019

PDMA is basically a coordinating body that coordinates efforts of all stakeholders for effective disaster risk
management. Its coordination mechanism is very simple and effective for the dissemination of early warning,
undertaking search and rescue activities and conducting relief operations to meet the needs of the
vulnerable/affected groups. For this purpose, PDMA entails horizontal coordination with the relevant
government Provincial line departments on one side and headquarters engineers 11 corps Peshawar on
otherside. PDMA also coordinates with the humanitarian community for joint efforts in preparedness, rescue
& relief response and early recovery. On the other hand vertical coordination occurs with District
administrations directly for effective early warnings, rescue and relief efforts at district level. Mutual
interaction is also held with the PDMAs of Punjab, Sind, Balochistan, Gilgit Baltistan and Azad Jammu &

Provincial PDMA-KP HQ 11 Corps
Pak Army

(Rescue)

Departments (PEOC)

itari District
Humanitarian
Agencies - Government
Clusters (DDMU)

Affected
Communities

COORDINATION FOR MONSOON 2019

MONSOON EMERGENCY OPERATION CENTERS (CONTROL ROOMS

PMD
(weather
forecasting)

PEOC (PDMA) —

Irrigation

Rescue 1122
Control Healthiconticl Control

Room
Room 00 Rooms

Army Control
Room

Linkages Created with SUPARCO, Federal Flood Commission & KP Police
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4.2 MONSOON CONSULTATIVE MEETINGS WITH STAKEHOLDERS

In order to enhance preparedness level for coping with flood disaster, PDMA has conducted a series of
consultative meetings with all district administrations, provincial line departments and federal agencies i.e.
Pakistan Armed Forces, NDMA, Pakistan Meteorological Department, Divisional Commissioners etc.
Coordination meetings held with UN Agencies, INGOs, NGOs and relevant stakeholders for the effective
disaster risk managementin Khyber Pakhtunkhwa province.

Activities Flow Chart - Monsoon Contengency Planing Process
Actirity Munths - =

[ $an | Feb [ Mar [ ape [ Aday [ Jun Aug

|Pratiminary Mestings with MOMS, PHD_Frosncial imgation Depanment and Fak Amy,
Cogrdnatian Meetnpgs =it al Provincal Departments. Federal Agenoes and Humanitanan Organizations

|Maadings with Dsbrcts Admi MCF T
Mooangs n OF Dveional Hoadguarters of the Prowinos
Pl ok Fscannavssance By of 1 Fiood Fromelan Srclres [Feshavar Do, Ranar
i L1 Faairi My LA LdwEr 1
Aonszan Prepanes Fedoral Ficod Commssion
Meoang wih Anmy Enginearng Co
[Cast \ane mvicsnd ond analyzed A cansakdolod as Provincial Plan




4.3 PROVINCIALMONSOON CONFERENCE 2019

4.3-a SLOGAN OF THE CONFERENCE: “DISASTER IS EVERYBODY'S BUSINESS”

Mr. Saleem Khan, Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, chaired the Monsoon Conference to take stock of
preparation status of Monsoon Contingency Plan for year 2019 at the Cabinet Room on June 20, 2019. This
conference was attended by all stakeholders involved in disaster management in the province. Federal
entities like SUPARCO, Pak Met Department, NHA and Pak Army HQ Engineers 11 Corps and humanitarian
partners were also invited. All administrative Secretaries of Provincial Departments were present in the
conference. The Director General, PDMA delivered a presentation on Monsoon Contingency Plan 2019. After
Discussion Session, The Chair made directions to all the concerned stakeholders for prompt and swift
response to the impending monsoon hazards.
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4.3-B DIRECTIONS OF THE CHIEF SECRETARY

i. Proactive planning and adaptation of necessary mitigation measures must be carried out by all
concernedin advance to significantly reduce losses associated with floods.

ii. Urgentaction be taken against encroachments by all district administrations and Irrigation department to
minimize impact of flood damages and rescue efforts

iii. Chief Secretary emphasized the need for installation of hydro-metrological sensors on rivers/streams, as
due to climate change, sudden outburst and erratic weather behavior have been observed in the recent
past, which increases the vulnerability of this province due to its geographic terrain.

iv. Relief & rehabilitation efforts need to be launched simultaneously. For rehabilitation of smaller
government infrastructure and service delivery outlets, Districts may undertake such works from their
M&R funding.

v. The Chief Secretary directed the Secretary Irrigation to review and, if required, update the data regarding
nullahs and canals so that current positionis known to all concerned and reflected in MCP-2019.

vi. District Administrations must make sure they have data of all private owned assets especially machinery
and equipment which could augment the government's efforts in case of floods.

vii. PDMA, in consultation with, and the approval of, Finance Department must ensure a re-appropriation
mechanism for transfer of funds from one District to another on request of concerned Commissioner
during flood emergency is set in place so that resources not needed in one District are utilized in the
needy one conveniently.

viii. To ensure ethical disaster reporting PDMA should proactively provide information to media on time.

ix. RR&S Department may frame SOPs for handling of VIP visits/related matters for placement before the
competent authority for a decision.

X.  All Districts to carry out assessment of food items availability in case of flood emergency and presumption
of road network being cut off, so that an alternative could be planned.

xi. C&W Department may separately communicate with HQ Engineers 11 Corps over issue of Bailey Bridges.

xii. DG PDA toimmediately assess BRT especially in view of imminent monsoon season and apprehension of
water dumpinginitsinfrastructure.

4.3-C CLOSING REMARKS OF THE CHIEF SECRETARY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

The chair showed his confidence over the preparatory approach adapted by PDMA for the upcoming
monsoon season and the contribution to the MCP-2019 made by all Departments, offices and district
administrations including federal departments, Police and Pak Army Engineering Corps. This type of proactive
planning will surely help all the stakeholders to response to monsoon-based hazards in timely and
coordinated manner, and fulfil our professional duty as well as moral obligation, concluded the Chief
Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

T
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4.4 DISTRICT LEVELMONSOON CONTINGENCY PLANNING

Contingency planning for any disaster is an integral part of preparedness. PDMA encouraged and fully
involved all district administrations to develop Monsoon Contingency plan for the concerned district on the
agreed district profile format. All 35 districts have formulated their respective contingency plans for the
upcoming Monsoon season. After initial consultative meetings at PDMA with all district administrations,
which started in the month of March, 2019, the required format for District MCP 2019 were explained to
DDMOs. A series of meetings in all districts of the province were conducted by District Administrations,
wherein all line agencies at district and other stakeholders were engaged in provision of relevant information
on the prescribed templates. The data gathered was compiled to formulate district plans. Another series of
meetings were conducted at divisional level and respective district plans were presented in the month of
April. The same were fine-tuned during the month of May and submitted to PDMA DRM Section.

(The District Monsoon Contingency Plans for 35 districts of the province are available in separate volume)

4.4-a SALIENT FEATURES OF DISTRICT MONSOON CONTINGENCY PLANS:

District contingency plansincludes:

1. General profile of the district
a. Area, geography and demography of the district
b. Riversand Streams
c. Climate (Temp & Precipitation)
2. Hazard Assessment of the District
a. Seasonal Calendar
b. Hazard Timeline
c. Union Council Wise Hazard Ranking
d. Hazard & Risk Mapping
3. Vulnerability Assessment
a. Identification of Vulnerable UCs/VCs/NCs
b. Identification of Elements at Risk
4. Capacity Assessment
a. HR Mobilization Plan of District Line Departments
b. Stock & Machinery Available and Need & Gap Analysis
5. Early Warning System
a. Activation of DEOCand Duty Roasters of staff
b. Contacts of Focal Persons
6. Evacuation Plan
a. Hazard Specific Evacuation Plan
b. Search & Rescue Plan
c. Alternate Rout Maps
d. Identification of camps
e. Arrangements of Medical Teams, Medical Treatment and Blood
7. District Emergency Response
a. District Line Agencies/Department Proformas
(Sectoral Response Planning templates)
8. Roles & Responsibilities
9. Challenges

4.5 LOGISTICARRANGEMENTS/PROCUREMENT OF NFls

Sufficient stocks of food and non-food items improve the level of preparedness. Keeping in view the
appropriate impact scenario, PDMA has already transferred enough funds to all district administrations
across the province under relief head with directions to procure food items from nearby utility stores or state-



owned organization in case of emergency.

4.6 PROVISION OF BOATS AND RESCUE EQUIPMENT TO PAK-ARMY

Strengthening of sister organization is essential part of preparedness and subsequent effective response to
any disaster. In this regard 6 fiber glass Boats and 50 Out Boat Motors along with other essential rescue
equipment have been provided to Pak-Army in this year for the upcoming Monsoon season.

4.7 PROVISION OF RESCUE EQUIPMENT TO RESCUE 1122

Rescue 1122 is the rapid response force in emergency situation, in order to boost the existing capacity of
Rescue 1122, PDMA has provided De-Watering Pumps, Out Boat Motors and other necessary equipment to
augmentits capacity.

4.8 PROVISION OF RESCUE EQUIPMENT TO CIVIL DEFENSE

In order to elevate the level of preparedness and bring synergies in efforts for improved and effective
response to Monsoon season, PDMA has strengthened Civil Defense via providing necessary rescue
equipment as per given details.
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CHAPTER-5

COORDINATION MECHANISM,
PREPAREDNESS AND
RESPONSE PLANNING
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PDMA has devised well-articulated and fully coordinated strategies for ensuring effective response to
hazards, associated with Monsoon season i-e. Flash floods, riverine floods, landslides, avalanches and GLOFs.
Provincial Emergency Operation Centre (PEOC) has been established and made functional 24/7 headed by
Director General PDMA. All the district administrations have established District Emergency Operation
Centers (DEOCs) headed by District Disaster Management Officers of the districts concerned. Specific
proformas have been shared with DDMOs for unanimity and ease in reporting. PDMA will receive reports and
will inform the high-ups on one side and will ask the concerned stakeholder for immediate response to the
issue on the other. DDMOs have been asked to share any incident at first hand with PDMA for immediate
response and reporting the matter to the provincial government at the earliest.

Besides reporting mechanism and coordination of DEOCs with PEOC, PDMA has strategized the response to
any disaster during monsoon season by assigning specific roles and responsibilities to various stakeholders.
Under the revamping project of PEOC, the PDMA has also strengthened the divisional offices by appointing
reporting officers to improve the monitoring system at divisional level.

Provincial HQ 11 Corps

Departments Pak Army
(Rescue)

District
Government
(DDMU)

Humanitarian
Agencies -
Clusters

Affected
Communities

5.1 PROVINCIALDISASTER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY-PDMA

PDMA has undertaken a series of flood preparedness meetings with districts and provincial departments,
Federal line departments and humanitarian community. This contingency plan is the outcome of the
consultations with all relevant stakeholders. Role of PDMA in case of a disaster is comprised of following
responsibilities.

5.2 COMMANDAND CONTROL:

DG PDMA in consultation with Secretary, RR&S Department and Chief Secretary will be responsible for Flood
Response & Relief Operations. Director Relief PDMA on his behalf will head a Composite Team (comprising
representatives of Lead Agency/Department and focal persons of support organizations) to coordinate
response & relief operations. All relevant departments/Agencies will provide focal person / representative to
form part of the provincial response team when requested.

5.3 PROVINCIALEMERGENCY OPERATION CENTRE (PEOC)

A state-of-the-art Provincial Emergency Operation Center (PEOC) has been established, initially with the help
of UNDP, and recently it has been upgraded through a provincial government funded project. HR has been
made available, now the control room is operational on 24 by 7 basis round the year. It is linked with all the
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stakeholders at federal level (NDMA, Pak Army, FFC, Damming Authorities, PTCL, WAPDA, NHA, Pak Railway),
provincial level (Police, Rescue 1122, Irrigation Flood Control Room, Health Emergency Center, Information
Dept, Home Dept, Livestock, EPA Cell, Forest Department and all other provincial agencies) and all 35 district
administrations for swift emergency response. It is central command and control setup for the provincial
government and a nodal point for centralized one-point coordination. It provides linkages with all technical
stakeholders like SUPARCO and GIS Provincial Hub. It is also linked with provincial data center for interrupted
internet backup to run the MIS systems. This provides leverage to PDMA to act as a nodal agency for swift
response to disaster events. PEOC has been upgraded and has the capacity to become an integrated control
rooms where focal persons from all line agencies can be brought together for a centralized coordination with
all stakeholders. It has a robust mechanism for communication and correspondence on standardized
templates with relevant stakeholders on specified timescales before, during and post disaster emergency
management.

OVERALLROLE OF PEOC

The PEOC is the focal point of the Government's coordination of response and Recovery activities during and
after disasters and emergencies.

ACTIVATION

The level for activating the PEOC will depend on the nature and scope of the threat of disaster to a part of the
Province, District(s), Tehsil or Union Council(s) etc.

PEOCACTIVATION LEVELS

The levels/Stages are denoted by the following color codes in correspondence and electronic/social media.

As a matter of routine the PEOC will always be at Level/Stage Green; Normal

5.3.1 PEOCACTIVATION PROCEDURES

In case of a Partial or Full activation, the following process/procedure would be followed

i. Incharge PEOCwouldinformthe Director Relief, DG PDMA and (Director HR/Admin)

ii. Staffof PEOC mobilized

iii. Dependinguponthe nature and extent of the disaster, extra PDMA staff mobilized/put on alert/standby
iv. Relevant Districts/Departments/Actorsinformed, Focal points notified

v. Media Team/Spokespersons activated and notified

vi. Ifrequired Govt. higherauthoritiesinformed

Q
e
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vii.  Warehouse mobilized
viii.  ADwarehouse, supporting staff, drivers and other staff

5.3.2 OPERATIONS

The operations would be undertaken by the PEOC/PDMA team, headed by the DG PDMA/DG 1122, Director
Relief & Rehabilitations and Deputy Director Relief along with all concerned officers under the overall
supervision of secretary relief.

5.3.3 RESPONSE

This would entail:

i. SearchandRescue/Evacuation

ii.  Military Support (As per prescribed procedure of Government)
iii. Communications (With all concerned)

iv. MassCare

v. Firefighting

vi. Healthand Medical

vii. Law Enforcement

5.3.4 MESSAGE TRACKING

i.  Incoming messages tothe PEOC will be captured in writing (forms)

ii. Upon completion, these form(s) will be forwarded to all concerned for appropriate action and
dissemination

iii. Incoming messages will be saved inthe appropriate disaster operations file

iv.  All sensitive outgoing messages will be reviewed and approved by DG before being sent out by the
Technical Manager

v.  Afteroutgoing messages have been sent, they will be saved in the appropriate disaster

vi. Operationsfile

5.3.5 REQUESTS FORSUPPORT

The PEOC will be responsible for requesting assistance from departments / organizations to address
equipment and personnel resource needs during a disaster.

Requests for assistance will be recorded (Forms). The original message requesting assistance will be placed in
the appropriate disaster operations file. Requests will be tracked and followed up until completion and then
filed.
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DATA FLOW DIAGRAM OF PEOC DURING DISASTER

Call Received by Data Communication Assistant on 1700 Helpline

4

Incharge PEOC is Informed

4

Coordinate with Reporting Officer, DDMOs & Deputy Commissioners

4

Incharge PEOC informs Director Relief & Director General

4

Report taken from Concerned District Administration & Reporting Officer of the
concerned Division

4

Correspondence (letter/fax/verbal instruction) with the concern Authorities for
resolution of the issue

4

Daily Situation Report or Special Report
Compiled/ Issued

4

Incident Report with Media Cell Shared

4

Report entry into Disaster Management Information System

4

Consolidated Report Updated

4

Consolidated Report is forwarded to
Relief Section, PDMA
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5.3.6 INFORMATION DISSEMINATION

A daily briefing will be held to update agencies / organizations on the status of emergency operations.
Additional daily briefings will be scheduled as necessary.

A daily Situation Report will be prepared and shared with the relevant/concerned authorities. Additional
Situation Reports will be provided and disseminated as warranted.

Information will be disseminated to the public/media etc. through the PDMA Media team.

5.3.7 CLOSING OF OPERATIONS

When an emergency/operation is over/finished the Technical Manager PEOC will declare so, in writing and
ensure thisinformation is passed onto all the relevant/concerned actors.

A closure notification will be issued.
The operation and procedures will be assessed forimprovement.

5.4 EARLY WARNING

For timely evacuation and effective response at all levels, early warning is the key component of
preparedness. No one else, except local Deputy Commissioner shall issue early warning if the situation
demands. For issuance of timely warning and evacuation advisory a joint cell of Provincial Irrigation
Department, Meteorological Department and PDMA has been established. PEOC after consultation with all
relevant parties will only issue early warning and evacuation advisory if required in coordination with Deputy
Commissioner(s) of the district(s) concerned. Additionally, DCs have also been tasked to put in place a
network of community level organizations and community volunteers in the catchment areas, especially for
mountainous districts, to receive real time information on water levels.

5.4.1 DISSEMINATION

i.  ToDistrict Administration including merged districts

ii. Throughsocial, printand electronic media

iii. Through District Police

iv. Through Revenue Field formations and Mosque Loudspeakers

5.4.2 COMMUNICATION

Stakeholders

i.  Twiceadaysituational Updates with all

ii. Updatesafterevery6 hrsinintense emergency situation

iii. Update afterevery02 hrsinveryintense emergency situation

5.4.3 MEDIA

i.  PressBrieftwiceaday
ii. PressBriefingafterevery 6 hrsinintense emergency situation

5.4.4 DEPLOYMENT OF DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE

i. Rescuel1122andCD Volunteers

ii. EngineeringCorpseand ArmyJawans

iii. DeploymentPlan for Police

iv. (ForEvacuation, Relief Distribution, Camps Security, Traffic Mgt, Protocol Duties for VIP Visits)



5.4.5 SHELTER

i.  Schoolsinsaferplacestobe used forrelief camps

ii. (ldentified in District Monsoon Contingency Plans along with Wash Facilities and capacity to house
affected families)

iii. In case of mega disasters Colleges and University Building to be used as camps as well Schools in safer
places to be used for relief camps

iv. Identification of Health Response Bases in safer areas BHUs/RHCs / DHQs and Private Hospitals

v. Identified sites for Camp Establishment

vi. (ldentified in 17 vulnerable districts- As per UN standard guidelines by PDMA Camp Management
Support Unit)

Identification of Open
Area Camps in
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

m Peshawar

m Charssada

= Nowshera

u DI Khan

B Swat

m Dir Upper

m Dir Lower

m Kohistan U

m Kohistan L

m Kohistan
Pattan

m Chitral U

m Chitral L

H Mansehra

MINIMUM RELIEF ITEMS DISTRIBUTION

(To All District Administrations before onset of Monsoon)

i.  MOU with Utility Store Corporation in place for Standardized Food Package
ii. Framework Agreement for Supply of Services (transportation) and Supply of NFls

5.5 FINANCIAL RESOURCES PLACED AT THE DISPOSAL OF DISTRICT
DISASTER MANAGEMENT UNITS

PDMA has placed requisite funds at the disposal of all DCs. They have also been directed to utilize the funds to
make up for any deficiency in preparedness measures for 2019 monsoon season.
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Relief Funds at the Disposal of DDMUs in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

.. Available Balance (Rs. . Available Balance (Rs.
District Name . s District Name . e
in Million) in Million)
18

1 Abbotabad 27.887 Kohistan Upper 42.000
2 Bannu 20.034 19 Kohistan Lower 20.000
3 Battagram 15.800 20 Lakki Marwat 15.920
4 Buner 29.948 21 Malakand 20.652
5 Charsadda 30.718 22 Mansehra 19.983
6 Chitral 29.000 23 Mardan 30.000
7 DI Khan 30.850 24 Nowshera 30.581
8 Dir Lower 20.136 25 Peshawar 40.487
9 Dir Upper 37.207 26 Shangla 30.493
10 Hangu 15.696 27 Swabi 30.000
11 Haripur 16.634 28 Swat 30.797
12 Karak 10.000 29 Tank 20.794
13 Kohat 15.400 30 Tor Ghar 10.747
14 Bajaur 10.00 31 Kurram 10.00
15 Mohmand 10.00 32 Orakzai 10.00
16 Khyber 10.00 33 North Waziristan 10.00
17 South Waziristan 10.00

Total funds available with Districts 711.764 Million PKR

5.6 COORDINATING ASSISTANCE OF UN-AGENCIESAND
HUMANITARIAN PARTNERS:

PDMA also coordinates with all UN Agencies and other humanitarian partners to fillin the response and relief
gaps before, during and after floods. Furthermore, PDMA will coordinate with all UN agencies and
humanitarian partners to maintain a stock of at least 1/3 of required humanitarian needs in the high impact
scenario (Food and NFlincluding shelter) for the 2019 monsoon season.

5.7 PARTNERS-HUMANITARIAN ORGANIZATIONS:

Formulation of Flood contingency and Response plans consistent with Provincial and National Policies.
Consolidates the cluster flood contingency and response plans with PDMA.

Arranging joint assessment and monitoring based on the model agreed at the Federal level between NDMA
and OCHA.

Coordinate the deployment of humanitarian assistance and flood response.
Theimmediate relief needs of the affected communities' food & water and health etc.

Follow up relief measures e.g. repair of houses, repair/ replacement of health infrastructure, community
infrastructure, replanting of rabbi crops.

Identification of the weaker and vulnerable groupsin society.




Reporting progress on a regular basis using the four w's monitoring tool.
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Detail of NFIs provided to Districts during June, 2019 (Stock Replenishments)

Hm

BAJAUR
DIR LOWER
SWAT
MALAKAND
SHANGLA
DIR UPPER
ABBOTTABAD
HARIPUR
MOHMAND
KURRAM
DI KHAN
SOUTH WAZIRISTAN
LAKKI MARWAT
KOHISTAN U
KOHISTAN L
BATTAGRAM
KHYBER AGENCY
CHITRAL
NWA
KARAK
ORAKZAI

Total

65
60
50
50
60
70
50
55
60
40
60
50
55
60
60
60
60
60
60
30
1245

100
100
1440

35
100
100

50

50

50

50

30

50

1025

35
35
35
50
35
35
35
35
35
0
30
30
30
30
30
35
35
35
40
35
695

35
35
35
50
35
30
35
30
30
0
30
30
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
730

35
35
35
50
35
35
35
35
35
40
30
30
40
40
30
35
60
40
200
40
950

35
35
35
50
35
35
35
35
35
40
30
30
40
40
35
35
35
35
70
40
795

e Plastic Mosquito Gas Jerry Water
mates nets cylinders cane cooler
130 125 60 35 35 35 35 35 35

35
35
35
50
35
35
35
35
35
40
30
30
40
40
35
16
10
0
0
0
606




5.8

LIST OF NFI STOCK AVAILABLE WITH PDMA

NFIs Stock in Humanitarian Response Facility (HRF) at Jalozai
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36

Tents

Blankets
Plastic mats
Quilts
Mosquito nets
Tarpaulin
Kitchen sets
Cotton metris
Gas cylinder
Water cooler
Jerry can

Life jackets
Plastic buckets
Fire blankets
Saw cutter
Sleeping bags
Stoves

Folding bed
Bed sheet

Gift packs
Crockery tea cups + glasses
Ceiling fan
Generator
Prayer mat
Room air cooler
Shovel wooden
Pedestal fan
Food mat
Water bags
Water purification unit
Glass steel
Glass plastic
Plastic chabri
Plastic dolcha
Plastic dongi
Plates steel

4515
35
2763
17753
5091
30
2657
499
3308
NIL
7150
379
4205
160
32
102
437
236
1206 pcs
4968
36 CTN
422
102
381
34
685
205
255
1700
1
1236
1848
1140
852
3672
540

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Plates plastic
Plastic sheets
Plastic tea cups
Plastic lota
Walking stick
Soap cloth laundry
Cane milk

Fire buckets (red)
Fax machine

Glass steel

Glass plastic

Guns

Hand fan

Jersey

Kit box

Plastic lota

Pillows

Saranda indonesian cloth
Service wire
Surgical cotton roll
Stand/sign board
Steel mug
Security guard used shelter
Silver tub

Scanner

Towel

Toilet seat cover
Water pump
Walking stick
Water filter

215
215
2550
36
04 CTN
47
13
24
1236
1848
2
05 Bags
100
24
2550
1040
128
01 Bundle
108 Rolls
9
348
2
49
13
14
20
16
36
14
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5.9 OVERVIEW OF NFI's STOCK POSITION AND GAP ANALYSIS

PDMA Pakistan Red Crescent Society

Districts Stock | Total Stock

Stock (PRCS) Stock
1 Tents 5800 2965 6511 15276
2 Plastic Sheet/ Tarpaulin 1578 13751 14210 28011
3 Quilts/Blankets 20973 24778 7135 52886
4 Water Cooler 810 3642 804 5542
5 Buckets 5000 346 500 5846
6 Kitchen Sets 5002 435 5437
7 Gas Stoves 437 1547 433 2417
8 hygiene Kits 24 4111 200 3003
9 Mosquito Nets 6121 3907 2241 12269

Total 44911 55047 32469 130687
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CHAPTER-6

PROVINCIAL SECTORAL
MONSOON CONTINGENCY PLANNING
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6.1 PROVINCIAL STAKEHOLDERS

List of Provincial Stakeholders
E2 Department / Organization .

1 Irrigation Department
2 C&W Department and Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Highways Authority

Elementary & Secondary Education Department

Health Department
Sectoral Plans Submitted and Contact

Forest and Environment Department i . X
Directories/Focal Persons nominated

3
4
5
6 Agriculture and Livestock Department
7 Police Department

8 Local Government

9 Public Health Engineering

10 Social Welfare

11 Food Department

12 Rescue 1122 & Civil Defense

6.2 FEDERAL STAKEHOLDERS

Department / Taken on Board and Focal Persons Nominated and Specific
Organization/Firms/Agencies Instructions Issued

1 NDMA Yes

2 SUPARCO Yes

3 Pak Met Dept Yes

4 Pak Railway No

5 Federal Flood Commission Yes

6 Damming Authorities Yes

7 Utility Store corporation of Pakistan MoU in place and regular contact for provision of food
items on standardized package of NDMA

8 Pak Army Engineering 11 Corps Focal Persons nominated, regular coordination between
control rooms

9 National Highways Authority Plan not submitted, Focal persons identified, regular
coordination for clearance of vulnerable hot spots on
National Highways

10 WAPDA Early Restoration of Critical Facilities

11 PTCL Early Restoration of Critical Facilities

6.3  SALIENT FEATURES OF DEPARTMENTAL PLANS

As disaster is everybody's business, therefore an integrated response to monsoon impending disasters is
required at provincial level. In order to make the plans more robust, PDMA has established templates for line
agencies and provincial departments which are completely based on their specific role in emergency
situation and their particular domain.

Following are the salient features of their respective plans
i.  ContactofFocal Persons

ii. Resource Mapping of Departments

iii. SectoralVulnerable Points Identification

Sector Specific Monsoon Response Plan (based on separate templates for each department)




6.4 HEALTH DEPARTMENT:

Details of District Health Facilities to be Used as Health Response Bases After Floods

No. of Hospitals g No. of Supporting Staff No. No. of Ambulances Available Diagnostic &
0.0

District Name T Doc.tors No. of No. of of Public Private Supporting
Nurses | Paramedics | Beds | Ambulances = Ambulances | Staff Available

Abbotabad 1 2 1 260 495 549 1236 13

Bannu 5 2 132 111 737 505 8

Battagram 1 4 229 6

Charsadda 1 5 299 230 542 19

Chitral 1 6 3 58 65 133 310

DI khan 4 2 160 4

Dir Lower 4 3 2 717 15

Haripur 11 8 68 92 30 44
Karak 3 360 5 5

Kohat 5 4 380 12 12

Kohistan Lower 7 18 4

Kohistan Upper 2 1 5

Mansehra 10 13 200 17

Malakand 1 5 1 156

Mardan 7 5 2 161 69 202 416

Peshawar 5 1 2321 1282 3055 17

Swabi 2 358 5

Swat 5 44 3 221 127 410 18 376
Total 66 110 15 3676 2379 2123 8486 169 27 420

6.5 IRRIGATION DEPT:

Vulnerability Assessment of Irrigation Infrastructure

[Districts | Rivers/ Nullas/ Torrents | Lengthiin KM | Vulnerable Ucs | At Risk Population
Charsadda kabul, Adezai, Khiali, Jindi, Hisara, Dab, Shobla 111.87 24 527,434
Chitral 30 torrents, 1 River 714 15 252,000

Drain 1-23, Indus, FCC (leni, Khud warkai, Velhari, 335
DI Khan Gajistan, Sheerana, Amak), 15 641,000
Dir Lower 57 torrents, 2 Rivers 91 10 315896
Goshali, Dassu, Harban, Kaindia, Seo, Pattan, Keyal, 117.5
Kohsitan Dubair, Ranolia, Sherakot, Sheryal, Musha, Kolay 19 245,735
Mardan Kalpani 57 5 360,108

Kabul, Bara, Naguman, Adezai, Shahibala, Garandai,
Takhtabeg, Dallas, Chilla, Daggai, Khudrezai,
Chinkar, Shahalam, Budni, Sufaid Sang, Spair sang,
Nasirbagh, Malakandair, Janai, Talaband, Marizang,
Nowshehra  Uch & Arando, Jalazai, Pirpai, Jani 721 28 450,584
Kabul, Bara, Naguman, Adezai, Shahibala, Garandai,
Takhtabeg, Dallas, Chilla, Daggai, Khudrezai,
Chinkar, Shahalam, Budni, Sufaid Sang, Spair sang,
Nasirbagh, Malakandair, Janai, Talaband, Marizang,
Peshawar Uch & Arando, Jalazai, Pirpai, Jani 24 858,098
Jambil, Murghazar, Mingora, Haroonai, Banwai,
Manglore, Khwazakhela, Chailmadiyan, Darral,
Mankial, Maidan, Shin, Sulathan, Shwar, Sarsainai,
Swat Shamozai, Puranetai, Chakaisar, Swar 40 1,015,198

468.5
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Name

Doosan Excavator 180wv

Mack Trallor 35 ton

Air compressor (Ingersoll Rand)
Tractor 640 FIAT & Water Tanker
Fork lifter (case)

Bed ford truck no A3539

Flood light unit no 1

Front end Loader MW24 case
Front end loader no 1 case 721
Front End loader case 14wb
Dozer crawler 1550 case

Dump truck 002 international
Dump Truck 004 international

Response
time, restore
List of machinery breaches and
deploy
machinery
Qty  Status
1 Running No Nil
1 Old model No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil
1 do No Nil

C&W DEPARTMENT (PKHA)
Pakhtunkhwa Highways Authority manages highways having total length of 2936 km.

[ s# | H/way NAME OF HIGHWAY Length (km)

Peshawar — Charsadda — Mardan — Swabi — Topi — Ghazi — Serikot — Panian — Haripur —

SEH!

S-1A
S-1B
S-1C

S-1D
S-2

S-3-A
S-3-B
S-4
S-4A
S—-48B
Sl
S-5A
S-5B
S-5C
S-5-D
S-5E
S-6
S-6A
S-7
S-8
S-8A
S-9
S-9A
S-9B

Hattar — Taxila

Naguman — Shabgadar — Pir Qilla

Mardan Eastern & Western Bypass

Adina — Yar Hussain — Lahor District Swabi

Serikot — Gudwalian Road

Chitral — Mastuj — Shandur (Distt. Chitral)
Batkhela-Khar-Dheri-Julagram-Totakan -Qulangi-Agra-Kot-Dargai
Qulangi (Japan Bridge) to Bandagai District Dir Lower
Chakdara-Shamozai-Kabal-Kanju-Matta-Bagh Dheri
Timergara—Munda—Khar—Nawagai—Ghallanai—Pir Qilla—Peshawar
Munda — Samarbagh — Shahi — Chukiatan

Timergara - Maidan — Kalpani - Barawal

Magsood — Lora — Ghora Galli — Barrian — Nathiagali — Abbottabad
Kuza Gali — Ayubia — Khanspur

Sarai Saleh - Serian village via Rehana

Kohala — Pir Sohawa — Islamabad

Tarnawa Kohala Bala road District Haripur

Rehana - Mang
Swabi-Jehangira—Khairabad—Nizampur—Khushalgarh Road Junction
Nowshera-Manki-Nizampur

Kohat — Hangu — Thall — Chapari — Parachinar

Thall- Mirali—-Isha—Razmak—Khirgi—Tank-D.l.Khan— Darya Khan
Giloti — Hatala — Kulachi — Mastan

Nowshera — Charsadda — Umerzai — Harichand — Shergarh

Takht Bhai — Rajjar

Umerzai to Tangi Tehsil Headquarter

Flood Fighting Machinery with Irrigation Department

Contact
details of
R&M
contractor

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Machinery
available
with
contractor

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

194

17
33.60
25
8
172
90
26
80
169
97
53
117
6.15
12
20
35
16
123
35
194
885
66
73
22
12



27 S-10 Shahbazgara — Rustam — Ambila — Daggar — Karakar — Barikot 103
28 S-10A Swarai — Dewana Baba — Batar — Sarqilla — Chowga to Puran District Shangla 65
29 S-11 Tajazai — Lakki — Daratang — Chashma — D.I. Khan 155
30 S-11A Indus Highway — Bannu Township — Bannu City 36
31 S-11B Indus Highway to Lakki Town Via Manjiwala — Paharkhel 19
32 S-12 Mansehra-Darban-Chappar-Haripur 167
33 S—-12A Haripur Bypass Road 25
34 S-13 Karak-Sabir Abad-Shakardara-Karapa 76
35 S-13A Amberi Killi to Abbasi Banda 35
36 514 Risalpur to J.ehangira via Pir S.abaq — Misri Banda with a link to Akora Khattak and Mardan 50
Ring Road via Motorway Wali Interchange.

37 MWKP-1 Swat Expressway 81
38 S-15 Manglawar - Malam Jabba, District Swat 35
39 S-16 Chukiatan — Sheringal — Patrak 35
40 S-17 Matta - Fazil Banda 23
TOTAL LENGTH 2936

6.6.1

1

10

11
12
13

14
15

16
17

18

19
20

VULNERABLE BREACHING POINTS OF PKHA ROADS
S# | uistof Roads / bridges | location | Officerincharge | NatureofDamage |

Budni Bridge

Sardaryab-Khayali-
Charsadda Section

Charra Bridge
Michni (New Bridge)

Michni (old Bridge)

Pir Bala-Mathra Section
near Almasah Town
Jehangira Bridge

Manki Bridge
Panjpir Bridge
Kala Bridge

KM 2, L/S Swabi - Topi

KM 2, R/S Swabi - Topi
Sherbaz Banda Bridge
Swabi - Topi

Baja Bridge, KM -9 Swabi -
Topi

Baja Bypass Bridge KM-10,
Swabi Topi

Bada Bridge Swabi - Topi
Himlit Canal Bridge Swabi -
Topi

Kalpani Bridge on Mardan
Eastern Bypass Road
Jehangira Bridge
Nowshera-Nisatta-
Charsadda Road

Km 2
(s-1)

Km 22-30
(s-1)

S-1 Naguman-
Charsadda
S-4

Km 21 (S-4)
Km 7-14 (S-4)

S-6
(Swabi - Jehangira
Km 2)

S-6 (Swabi -
Jehangira Km 18)
S-6 (Swabi -
Jehangira Km 28)
S-6 (Swabi -
Jehangira Km 30)
S-1 (Topi - Gadoon)
S-1 (Topi - Gadoon)
S-1 (Topi - Gadoon)

S-1 (Topi - Gadoon)
S-1 (Topi - Gadoon)

S-1 (Topi - Gadoon)
S-1 (Topi - Gadoon)

Km 4 (5-1-B)

Km 30 (S-6)
s-9

DD (Center)

DD (Center)

DD (Center)
DD (Center)

DD (Center)
DD (Center)

DD (Center)

DD (Center)
DD (Center)
DD (Center)
DD (Center)
DD (Center)
DD (Center)
DD (Center)

DD (Center)

DD (Center)
DD (Center)

DD (Center)

DD (Center)
DD (Center)

Road over topped by flood water near Budhni Bridge.
The right carriage way was washed away while mud
slurry, stone debris and wood planks are staked on
left carriage way by flood water.

Road over topped by flood water near Sardaryab to
Khyali Bridge. Also 200 feet approach of Khiyali Bridge
towards Peshawar side was washed away by the
heavy flood in River Swat

Approaches washed away

Approach towards Michini side was scoured and
protection work damaged

Scouring at the abutments was absorbed

Road over topped by flood water in various reaches
and down-stream shoulder washed away.
Approaches of the bridge were totally
damaged/washed away upto 70 m

Protection work damaged

Protection work damaged

Protection work damaged

Road surface overtopped and shoulders damaged
Road surface overtopped and shoulders damaged
Scouring around the abutment was absorbed
Approach damaged

Approach damaged

A span of bridge settled down
Approach of the bridge overtopped

Approaches damaged
Swabi side approach washed away

Road over topped by flood water from km 1 to 9 and
downstream shoulder washed away.



21

22
31

32

33

34
35

36

37

38

39

6.7

Hajizai Bridge

Dera Darya Khan Bridge
Khazana Bypass Road /
Bridge

Mingora Bypass Road (6
kms)

Swari-Dewana Baba-Puran
Road

Samar Bagh-Shahi Road
Ambella Daggar Karakar
Barikot Road (KM 85)
Batkhela — Totakan Section
i/c 3 Bridges
Haripur-Darban-Chappar
Road

Barrian - Nathiagali -
Abbottabad Road (57.50
Km)

Magsood-Lora-Gora Gali-
Barian-Nathiagali-
Abbottabad Road i/c Link
road to Ayubia

Naguman-Shabgadar
Road (S-1-A)
S-8 (D.l.Khan)
S-4 (Timergara)
District Swat

S-10-A

S-4-A (Dir)
S-10

Km 8-20

$-12 (Km 10-60)

S-5 & S-5-A (District
Haripur/ Abbottabad

DD (RMU)

DD (South)
DD (North)

DD (North)
DD (North)

DD (North)
DD (North)

DD (North)
DD (East)

DD (East)

DD (East)

Approach road overtopped and Peshawar side
approach was disconnected

Pile caps shows cracks
Bridge damaged

Overtopped on 2km near river swat
Land Sliding

Land Sliding
Slides on 400m length on karakar top.

Road overtopped and slides occurred on road crust
Land Sliding

Land Sliding

Land Sliding

ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

District Name
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Abbottabad (M)
Battagram (M)
Buner (M)
Charsadda (M)
Charsadda (F)
Chitral (M)
Chitral (F)
Hangu (M)
Haripur (M)
Haripur (F)
Karak (F)

Kohat (M)
Kohat (F)
Kohistan (M)
Lakki Marwat (M)
Malakand (M)
Malakand (F)
Mansehra (M)
Mansehra (F)
Mardan (M)
Mardan (F)
Nowshera (M+F)
Peshawar (F)
Shangla (M)
Shangla (F)
Swabi (M)

Vulnerable Sh:;zz;r;gief Wash Capacity to Roster of Teaching &
Schools Facilities House HoH other Staff
Camps

194 14 249 69

5 43 Available 387 65

14 3 Available 30 5

10 74 Available 671 Available

7 16 82 Available
159 431 Available 2389 1327
Nil 3 Available 21 15
18 18 23

9 4 Available 106 88

12 3 Available 58 85

18 All Schools Available 1434 5983

0 16 Available 116 16

0 376 Available 606 641
48 7 Available 55 245
31 21 Available 222 66
37 20 Available 246 35

10 4 Available 98 190

8 8 Available 95 100
10 8 Available 94 62

32 28 199 156

6 6 Available 73 37

54 244 1156 1810 3723

9 37 Available 237 433
32 12 Available 180 180

3 9 128 177
22 85 Available 1069 287
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27 Swat (M)

28 Swat (F)

29 Tank (F)

30 Torghar (M)

31 Torghar (F)
TOTAL

6.8 FOOD DEPARTMENT

Wheat Stock Position

Available
54
Available
Available
Available
1518

11137

470
190
42
139

14863

Food Development Wheat Stock Piling (M. Ton)
[ # [ Distict | Quantty | # | District | _ Quantiy

Nowshera
Buner
Bannu

Battagram

Charsadda
Chitral
DI Khan

Malakand

Dir Lower

Dir Upper
Hazara

Abbottabad
Hangu

NS ©WEONOUAWN=

6960
2321
0
2282
992
10391
8
9853
4821
538
2439
3639
3197

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Kakki Marwat

Kohat
Karak
Kohistan
Mardan
Mansehra
Peshawar
Tank
Swat
Shangla
Swabi
Tor Ghar

2407
994
0
2000
1567
11261
0
6755
0
2000
0
35

13
| GrossTotal | | | 77810 |




CHAPTER-7/

MASS AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS



7.1  AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS ON SOCIAL MEDIA

PDMA KP uses social media tools to reach wider audience in the digital world. Broushers developed by Media
Section for awareness raising are regularly shared on its facebook, twitter pages where huge no of following
make it easy for wider public outreach with zero financial implications.

7.2 Social Media/Whats App Groups

PDMA KP is using modern communication technologies for wider public dissemination and information
management. For this purpose the following social media accounts and groups have been formulated.
i.  FacebookAccount (close liaison with Directorate of Information and other line Departments)

ii. Twitter Account

iii. Skype Group

iv. WhatsApp Groups

v. PDMA official Group

vi. PDMA/DDMOs Group

vii. PDMA Information Highway

viii. PDMA Media Cell

ix. PEOC official Group

X. Android Application

xi. Official Website

7.3  AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS ON PRINT MEDIA AND RADIO CHANNELS

PDMA has adapted a strategy by engaging news analysts in briefings on disaster risk reduction and impacts of
climate change on communities. It results in publication of various features, stories and reports related to
disaster management and guidance to general public. It has reduced the expenditure of dedicated media
campaigns.

i. PressReleases

ii. Tickersforelectronic media

iii. Newsletters

iv. Website (www.pdma.gov.pk)

v. Social Media (Facebook, YouTube, Twitter and whats app groups etc.)
vi. Backdrops, Poster, Flyers, Broachers, Banners, Flags, Stickers

vii. Billboards (Targeted Places)

7.4  AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS IN SCHOOLS/COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

PDMA KP has conducted series of training and awareness sessions with students at various levels in order to
rely on the use of “word of mouth”. A volunteer task force has been formulated at school and college levels to
help communities during emergency situation. These trained volunteers will provide additional trained
support foremergency management.
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SAFETY MEASURES DURING MONSOON
VERY IMPORTANT FOR
YOUR PROTECTION

ENSURE CLEANING OF ROOFS AND DRAINAGE OF
WATER ALONG WITH COATING OR CEMENT PLASTER ON
MUD BUILT WALLS.

RESIDENTS OF LOW-LYING AREAS MUST KEEP THEIR
IMPORTANT AND VALUABLE ITEMS AT A SECURE AND
HIGHER PLACE IN THEIR HOMES,

ENSURE TIMELY RELOCATION FROM DAMAGED
“KATCHA"” HOUSES AND BUILDINGS IN CASE OF RAIN.

ADOPT PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES AND ENSURE
TIMELY VACCINATION FOR PROTECTION FROM
DISEASES ESPECIALLY CHOLERA/SKIN DISEASES.

DON'T TRY TO CROSS FLOOD WATER, DRAINS AND
RIVERS.

STAY UPDATED FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION FROM
DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION REGARDING SECURE
LOCATIONS AND RELIEF CAMPS.

REMEMBER! BETTER PLANNING AND STRATEGY CAN HELP
REDUCE THE THREATS CAUSED BY NATURAL DISASTERS.

N CASE OF ANY UNTOWARD SITUATION CONTACT QISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
OR CALL 24T POMA KP conTROL ROOM

0919213867 or 1700

Provincial Disaster Management Authority
Relief Rehabilitation & Settlement Department
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

€3 romamediacen () @pdmaipk © www.pdma.gov.pk
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7.5 PDMAMOBILE APP (ANDROID +10S)

PDMA KP has developed a Mobile App that is available on play store for Android and 10S smart phone users.
This app provides weather updates, advisories, guidelines and instructions to general public as well as for
administrators. Moreover, this app also provides an opportunity for PDMA to disseminate awareness
messages toits users. Following are the salient features of this App:-

i General Public can view and share the following:
ii. Warning Reports
iii. Incident Reports

iv. Relief Activities Information

V. Flood Reports

Vi. Daily Situation Reports

vii. Rainfall Forecast

viii. PMD Alerts

ix. Natural Disasters Precautions

X. Relief Activities Information

Xi. River Flow Information

Xii. Loses and Natural Disasters Reports

Get access to Emergency Alert from PDMA at your Finger Tips
Search for

Emergency Alert PDMA KP

you will get easy access over the reports and information.

v Working Reports

v Daily Situation Reports
Incident Reports

v~ Natural Disaster Reports

¥ Relief Activities, information

and much more

&

Provincial Disaster Management
Authority (PDMA)
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Bl POMAmedincell £ pdmakpk @ www.pdma_gov.pk [FSend KP 1o 8333




PDMA Teams on Public Awareness Campaign in Peshawar City

Ry

PDMA Team on Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 92.2 FM Radio (Mass Awareness Campaign for General Public)
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CHAPTER-8

CHALLENGES AND
SITUATIONAL ANALYSIS










8.1 CHALLENGES & SITUATIONAL ANALYSIS

Floods are recurrent phenomena especially during monsoon season in
the entire region of South Asia, owing to the peculiar geographic
conditions, the province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is highly vulnerable to
flash floods. There is a huge network of hill torrents, streams in the
mountainous region, which fed rivers downstream in the planes of the
province. Heavy concentrated rainfall in the hill sides result in
unprecedented flow of water in the hill torrents, which due to lack of
water storage facilities, encroachments and deforestation results in soil
erosion, sedimentation of water ways and dams. Flash floods have a
devastating effect, due to higher population growth and urban sprawl,
the situation is exacerbated with narrowness of water ways, streams and
hill torrents, it increases velocity of flowing water that results in colossal
damages to life and property. This emerging challenge can be mitigated
through construction of check dams in hilly areas, small water reservoirs,
water channels, embankments, dykes, bioengineering slope
stabilization techniques and afforestation measures throughout the
province. An integrated planning is required to secure vulnerable areas by adapting to mitigation measures
through the high priority schemes in development planning at all levels in the province to secure population
from impacts of floods. At present there is lack of aforementioned measures, which increases the
vulnerability of the province to climate induced hazards. There are certain challenges faced, that have
exacerbated the existing vulnerabilities of the province to climate change effects.

8.2 CHALLENGES

8.2.1 LIMITED FLOOD PROTECTION ARRANGEMENTS:

This is an obvious fact that the Province of KP lacks all the protective arrangements, in order to extend the
desirable protections to safeguard the vulnerable population against disasters of floods. Though there are
some protective arrangements presentin the province, which protects DI Khan city along with the Indus.

8.3 FLOOD PROTECTION ARRANGEMENTS
I T K T

Spurs (Earthen) along Indus River in D.I Khan 44 62.7
2 Marginal Bunds Indus River in D.l Khan
i Chashmato Village Khanpur 1 12

ii. Khanpur to Thathal Village 1 6

iii. From Spur No 31 to 33 1 8
3 Spurs to other areas of the Province 497 23.6
4 Other Bunds 49 133.6
5 Retaining walls in gabions 96 40.4
Total 689 286.3

Note: 21 spurs in Dera Ismail Khan have gone silent/abandoned due to construction of Chashma Barrage. Now only 23 are
inservice.




S

8.3.1 CONVENTIONALMETROLOGICALGRIDIN THE PROVINCE

There are 16 met stations in the province, whereas, the same are in immediate need of technological
upgradation. Long range radars in some elevated points will cover major parts of the province, while
installation of automatic weather stations in hill stations will be sufficient to enhance the weather forecasting
capacity of Pak Met Department, which is mandatory for climate based smart planning.

8.3.2 LOWTECH BASED FLOOD EARLY WARNING ARRANGEMENTS:

The existing arrangements rely on flood gauging through telemetry system of WAPDA and some other basic
systems of gauges being deployed by the Irrigation Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Due to the limited
capacities of forecasting, which the existing arrangements provides, give less time to prepare for floods. Real
time telemetric devices have to be deployed at existing irrigation gauging points on different rivers and
streams in the province. At present an ADP scheme of Provincial Government will cover only 07 sites for
installation of hydro metrological telemetric devices, however, 40 more sites have to be covered at least to
provide accurate real-time information to fore warn vulnerable communities in high risk zones.

8.3.3 ENCROACHMENTS:

Encroachment, by people, in the province, on river's banks is one of the major causes of losses (both life and
property) during all floods and that of 2010, which witnessed a catastrophic situation and circumstances in
the province. Population incursion along all the major rivers, especially, Panjkora, Swat and Kabul Rivers as
well as along Indus and all those areas which are prone to floods by hill torrents in the North are mainly
responsible for the loss of life and property, in times of floods. Similarly, blocked and heavily encroached
drainage systems of settled areas, especially in Peshawar valley, plays a major role in inundation which results
indamages and destructions.

8.3.4 CAPACITY GAPS AT DISTRICT LEVELS:

Monsoon preparedness activities are initiated at provincial and district levels to identify vulnerable hot spots
and device a response plan keeping in view the existing vulnerabilities. However, the agencies responsible for
response lack sufficient machinery and face capacity issues regarding their human resources. Regular mock
drills are not conducted at district level. Thereby leaving gaps, that has to be covered to strengthen the
preparedness capacity of DDMUs that is vital for a proactive response to disaster management. The
mentioned factor, along with inadequate resources, undermines the response capacities at both levels. The
reactive response strategies at district and provincial levels did help save lives and provide solace to the flood
effected population to large extent, however, extraordinary efforts are required, which are only possible in
times of proactive measures.

8.3.5 NON-OBSERVANCE OF EARLY WARNINGS BY GENERAL PUBLIC:

Another serious aspect, which is witnessed, especially in Charsadda, Nowhere and Peshawar, was the lack of
seriousness to observe and care for the flood early warning(s) by general public of the province. People had
tendency to stay in their home and resisted to evacuate till flood water completely overwhelmed and
marooned them. Consequently, scarce as well as late rescue resources (boats and helicopters) were over
burdened by salvage missions.

8.3.6 INSUFFICIENT WATER STORAGE AND REGULATION CAPACITY:

The water storage facilities in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa have been reduced drastically, and with the passage of
time, ranging from 70- 30% in different storage reservoirs, mainly due to silting, which has ultimately reduced
their flood mitigation capacities. In addition, the regulatory facilities i.e. Munda and Amandara head-works
on Swat River sustained damagesin 2010 Floods and took two years to rehabilitate.



8.3.7 UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM POOR WATER MANAGEMENT
BY DAMMING AUTHORITIES

Damming Authorities have arrangements in placed for upstream catchment areas which measures flow of
water, however, there are no arrangements in placed to regulate flow of water into and from dams so as to
maintain sufficient balance of water as well manage inflow and outflow of water by Damming Authorities. It
was the extensive release of water from Tarbela Dam which push backward the River Kabul flow at Khairabad,
that resulted in backward movement of Kabul, which spread havoc in Nowshera. This can be managed if
damming authorities prudently manage inflow and outflow of water regularly.

8.3.8 NON-IMPLEMENTATION OF BUILDING CODES AND LAND USE PLANS

There are legal provisions for implementation of building codes with TMAs, however, the enforcements are
not made in its true spirit, which results in urban sprawl and low-quality infrastructure that is prone to shocks
of earthquakes and cyclones. Additionally, there is lack of land use plan, which results in conversion of
agriculture land into residential zones that have huge implications for future food security, as most of the
fertile land in the province is subject to the expansion of real state business, which seems apparently
attractive for the landowners. BoR must in place strict rules and impose ban on transfer of land whereas local
governments must cancel NOCs of real state firms/agents which is causing urban sprawl.

8.3.9 STRENGTHENING OF DDMUs AND CONDUCT OF MHVRA

District Disaster Management Units are the first responders to any disaster event. Therefore, their capacities
are of utmostimportance. Unfortunately, thisimportant tier has been ignored in planning phase, which needs
to be capacitated with the requisite resources for swift emergency response to monsoon and other hazards.

MHVRAs (Multi Hazard Vulnerability Risk Assessment) is a standardized tool used for risk assessment in a
district. This provides a baseline for elements at risk and provides technical insights for future developmentin
the area. In developed countries all public and private infrastructure like buildings, bridges, roads and other
facilities are constructed keeping the technical input available from the MHVRA dataset. In absence of
MHVRASs sound judicious development cannot be undertaken. Therefore, PDMA KP has included a project to
be financed through the financing avenue of NDRMF, which provides funding for disaster risk reduction to
provincial governments on cost sharing basis.

8.4 WAYFORWARD

i. Upgradation of Met Observations and Installation of Automatic Weather Stations

ii. ImprovingStorage Capacities at District Level for Relief Stocking

iii. Upgradation of Flood Early Warning System in the province.

iv. Anti-Encroachment Campaigns by District Administration and Irrigation Dept

v. Strengthening Water Storage and Regulatory Capacity

vi. ImprovingIncident Command System for swift emergency response

vii. Use of technology for timely information and swift instructions by senior management.

Participation of senior management for preparation of sectoral monsoon response plans.
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9.1  PROVINCIAL EMERGENCY OPERATION CENTRE (PEOC) IN PDMA
InchargeName | Telephone Number _____________| FaxNumber ___|

Mr. Fahad Tahir
Incharge PEOC
Whatsapp# 0311-9281272

091-9213845
091-9213867
091-9223662
091-9212059
091-5274625
091-5274339

1700 (Toll Free Number for General Public)

9.2 PDMA CONTACT LIST

091-9214025

Mr. Perwaiz Khan, Director General (PDMA) 9213855 - 105
Mr. Tilla Muhammad, PS to DG 9213855 0333-9101485 106
Mian Abdul Qadir Shah, Director 9211805 0332-1931932 110
(HR/Administration)
Mr. Muhammad Kashif, AD (Warehouse). - 0321-9169636 125
RELIEF WING
Mr. Zahid Pervaiz Director Relief 0346-6875767 120
PaRRSA
Mr. Sajid Imran Director (Reconstruction) 9216221 0300-8582395 Fax: 9216212
Mr. Taimoor Ali, AD (Focal Person Media) 0346-4081890 109
Complex Emergency Wing
Mr. Zeeshan Abdullah, Director 9216532 0333-9997446 Ph: 9216403 Fax: 9216520
P_EOC
Mr. Fahad Tahir, Incharge (PEOC) 9213867 - 0333-9844665, 127
5274339 - 0311-9281272
5274625
9213845 —
9212059
Mr. Anwar Shahzad Media Specialist 9213959 0313-9656965 128
9.3 CONTACT LIST OF NDMA AND OTHER PDMA'S
| S.No | Nameand designation | Officeno/faxno [ Cellno
051-9222373
Lt. General Muhammad Afzaal, Chairman, NDMA. Maj. Ui
1 Amijad, Staff Officer to Chairman, NDMA (0333- 0321-8142678
8875905/ 051-9201056) FEP Ik (0l
9202407/9204197

2 Brig. Mukhtar Ahmad, Director Operation, NDMA

Lt. Col. Muhammad Ala-Ud-Din, Director Response,
NDMA

051-9214295

0334-7437633

dirresponse@ndma.gov.pk




S

4 National Emergency Operation Center

5 Mr. Syed Salman Shah Secretary DG, PDMA, Sindh.
6 Mr. Raja Khurram Shahzad Umer DG PDMA, Punjab.
7 Mr. Imran Zarkun, DG, PDMA, Balochistan.

3 Mr. Syed Shahid Muhiyuddin Zadri, Secretary/DG,

SDMA, Muzaffarabad, Kashmir.

Farid Ahmad, DG, Gilgit Baltistan Disaster Management
Authority (GBDMA).

UAN: 111157157,
051-9205037/ 051-
9205086

021-99332701
99251458-9
99266004
042-99203164-5

Fax no: 042-99204405

081-9241118

05822-921536
921643
05811-922030
920874

Fax no: 05811-920875
Fax no: 0919216520

9.4  RESCUE 1122 DISTRICT EMERGENCY OFFICERS

RESCUE 1122
DISTRICT EMERGENCY OFFICERS

S.No Name Office
Peshawar District

1 Mr. Sher Dil Khan
Mardan District

2 Mr. Kamal Shah
Charsadda District

091-9225304

3 Mr. Shariq Khattak 091-6515382 0313-7775858
Kohat District

4 Mr. Noor Ul Amin 0922-9260048 0345-9805740
Swat District

5 Mr.Imran Khan 0946-9240262 0314-9629626
D.l.Khan

6 Mr. Jawad Khan 0966-9280438 0333-9299455
Chitral District

7 Mr. Kashif Khan 0943-414092 0345-9492450

Abbottabad District

8 Mr. Ghayoor Mushtaq
Haripur

9 Mr. Amjid Khan
Nowshera

10 Mr. Mir Alam

0992-9310519

0995-627621

0923-9220312

0344-2379332

0937-9230770/ 791 0345-9365432

0313-5410976

0346-9717699

Mobile/Whatsapp Email

0311-8242148

B

0302-8207555

0321-8180009

0300-5721192

0341-9823306

engrmalik98 @gmail.com

kamaal.safi@gmail.com

sharigkhattak@hotmail.com

noorl122ktk@gmail.com

immik.mrd@gmail.com

jawadkhankhalil82@gmail.com

engr.kashifakbar89 @gmail.com

ghayurl5@hotmail.com

amjadkhanl1122mardan@gmail.com



Commissioners Contact List

Office

0946-
9240226,0946-
9240185

0992-9310111/
9310222/
9310444

0937-9230572-73

091- 9211337

0922-9260002

COMMISSIONERS CONTACT LIST

Fax

0946-9240229-
178,0946-
9240223(House)

0992-9310500

0937-9230578
091-9214085

0922-9260105

Name Division
Mr. Riaz Khan Mahsod Malakand
Mr.Zaheer UL Islam Hazara
Mr. Mutahir Zeb Mardan
Mr. Amjad Ali Khan Peshawar
Mr. Syed Abdul Jabar
Shah Kohat
Mr. Adil Saddiq Bannu
Mr. Javed Khan Marwat D I Khan

9.6

0928-9270044 0928-9270041

0966-9280351 0966-9280352

Mobile/Whatsapp

0300-8599055

0344-9598383

0333-9017359

0341-0992323

0344-9047828

0333-9118813

0313-5020202

Email

commissionermkd @gmail.com

commissionerhazara@gmail.com

commissionermrd@yahoo.com
commissionerpsh@gmail.com

commissionerkohat@gmail.com

commissionerbannu@hotmail.com

commissionerdikhan@yahoo.com

LIST OF DIVISIONAL REPORTING OFFICERS OF PDMA

[S.No | Name ________________|Designation ______|Divisions __| ContactNo

Reporting Officer
Reporting Officer
Reporting Officer
Reporting Officer
Reporting Officer

v B W N -

Muzakir shah
Muhammad Umar khan
Manzoor Abdullah
Salman Mulk

Magsood Anwar

Mansehra
Mardan
Peshawar
Malakand
Kohat

0345-9500474
0345-9373099
0335-5510095
0334-9023995
0345-9052824
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9.9 EMERGENCY CONTROL ROOM CONTACT LIST

Emergency Control Rooms Contacts

NDMA Control Room 051-9205037 051-9087825 051-111157157

PDMA (Emergency 9216483-403

Complex Wing) (Control Room)

Peshawar District 091-9211338,

Police Control Room: 9212222

Charsadda District 091-9220024 091-9220021 Fax: 9220137
9220137
(PDMA-Haroon)

DENGUE CONTROL 9210851

ROOM PESHAWAR

Nowshera District 0923-9220099 DC Home: 0923-9220098

Swat District 0946-9240341 0946-9240338 0946-9240339,
(DC Office) (0946-9240337 after office 0946-9240008
(Salim timing)

0333-9488321)
Irrigation Control Rooms Peshawar Contacts

Peshawar District 9212114 1052

(Rivers Gauge Reader)

Army Office (Lt. 5273190 Major Asad: 0321-
Osama) 4683833

Flood Forecast Lahore 042-99200139  HQ 10 Corp: 051-9280782
Warsak Dam (Control Room 2385103)

FLOOD EMERGENCY DIRECTORY OF IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE YEAR, 2019
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9.12 CONTACT DETAI

Name of the Officer Office Phone Number Personal Cell Number

Engr: Ahmad Nabi Sultan
Engr: Munir Hussain

Engr:Ejaz Ahmad Khan

Engr: Tufail Ahmad

Engr: Nauman Bashir

Engr: Arsalan Zeb

Engr: Ghulam Moin-ud-din
Engr: Muhammad Bilal Afzal
Engr: Adnan Khan

Engr: Abdus Salam

LS OF PKHA

Managing Director
Director
Construction

Director
Maintenance

DD (Head Quarters)
DD (Procurement)
DD (Center)

DD (South)

DD (East)

DD (RMU)

DD (North)

+92 9192 10 557
+92 919213 272

+92 9192 10963

+92 9192 13 522
+92 9192 12 892
+92 9192 10 444
+92 9192 11 469
+92 992 382607
+92 91 62 24 397
+92 946 92 40 118

+92 345900 11 88
+92 300 9110660

+92 300 59 05 767

+92 31399 00 053
+92 347 6765468
+92 334 9018538
+92 34577 33 444
+92 333 50 35 527
+92 344 28 04 388
+92 332 3866600

9.13 ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETRIES OF PROVINCIAL DEPARTMEMTS

RELIEF Name and Telephone Mobile/
REHABILITATION Designation Whatsapp No.

AND SETTLEMENT  Mr. Muhammad
DEPARTMENT Abid Majeed,
Secretary
Mr. Sher Nawab,
PS to Secretary

Mr. Muhammad
Roshan Masood
Additional
Secretary

9212058 -

9212058

9213250

222

0301-8822965

0336-9112105 119

0333-9282828 139

0345-2666888

nawazpscm@yahoo.com

secretaryeducation@gmail.com
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9.14 TEACHING HOSPITALS IN THE PROVINCE
CDosgnaton | Name  loffce | Residence |

H:Director LRH
Ml Direc: LRH
DMS(Admn)
Director Finance
H:Director KTH
Medical Director
H:Director HMC
Medical Director
H: Director ATH
Medical Director

H,Director MMC
M.Director MMC

HD,Qazi Hussain
Ahmed Medical
Complex Nowshera
Medical Director
MS, BKMC

H.D, MMM DIK
MS, MMM

CE, SGTH Swat
MS, SGTH

H.D, KGN Bannu
M.D, -do-
Coord. NSKC Swat.
MS

Prof Noor Ali Aman
Dr. Rehman

Prof Hakeem Afridi

9.15 MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENTS

Dr.Khalid Mehsood
Dr.Mukhtiar Zaman
Dr.Ghulam Subhani
Mr.Tarig Ali Shah
Dr.Farman Ali
Dr.Nadeem Khawar
Dr.Shehzad Akbar

Brig(R)M.Ajmal Khan
Dr.Salim Afzal Khan

Dr.Tarig Mehmood
Dr.Mukhtiar Al

Dr. Mohammad Ali

Prof.Dr.Jehangir Khan
Dr. Abid Hussain
Dr.Karim Shah
Dr.Abdul Qadeer
Dr.Taj Mohammad
Dr.Magsood Ahmed
Col.Waheed Ullah
Dr.Mohd Igbal

Dean KMC Peshawar
TRF
Forensic Medicine

9211402,

9211400,
9211430-40-Exchang:
-do-

9216832

9216362, 9216340-48
9217043

9217188, 9217140-46
0992/382728
0992/380871

0937/9230431

0937/9230015, 9230051

Exchange.
0923/9220330

0923/9220335
0938/222606
0966/747067
0966/9280315
0946/9240127
0946/9240126-28
0928/5892704
0928/633634
0946/730889-98
-do-

9222162

9221392

0313/9311656
0333/9135316
0301/8900275
0333/9110842
0344/9256545
0345/9043892
0345/9222202

0333/9848483
0344/4888833

03459233252

1-347/9118903
2-333/9110651
0333/9854488
0345/9836004

0313/9434200
0333/9658346
0300/5905365

03339131322
03339101320
03339131334

—

| Designation | Name | Office _________Residence/Mobile

MS Abbottabad
MS Mansehra
MS Mental Hospital
Dadar

MS Batagram
MS Kohistan
MS Haripur

MS Mardan
MS Swabi

MS Nowshera
MS Charsadda

Dr.Rahim Khattak

Dr.Mohamad Javid Khan Tanoli

Dr.Naeem Awan

Dr.Saifullah Khalid
Dr.

Dr.Zakim Khan Wazir
Dr.Abdul Latif
Dr.Niaz Muhammad
Dr.Mohd .Arshad
Dr.saeed ahmad

Dr. Jamal Akbar DMs

0992/9310191
0997/920096

0997/311518,310018
0998/407132
0995/611850
0937/9230145
0938/221267
0923/9220023
9220157

03018322099
0300/5641455

0345/9554932

0306/5637712

0345/9271964
03339194544
0345/2767652

03339611020




S

MS DHQ Kohat

MS LMH Kohat

MS Karak

M.S Hangu

MS DHQ Bannu

MS Women & Children
Hospital.

MS DHQ Lakki
MS City Hospital
MS D.l.Khan
MS

MS Swat

MS Bunir

MS Malakand
MS Shangla
MS Dir (Upper)
MS Dir (Lower)
MS Chitral

MS Tank

9.16

DHO Abbottabad
DHO Mansehra
DHO Haripur
DHO Batagram
DHO Thorghar
DHO Kohistan
DHO Peshawar
DHO Nowshera
DY: DHO

DHO Charsadda
Deputy DHO
DHO Mardan
DHO Swabi

DHO Kohat
DHO Karak
DHO Hangu
DHO Bannu

DHO Lakki
DHO D.I.Khan

Dr.Rahim Khattak
Dr.Gul-E-Rana
Dr. Fakhre Alam
Dr. Akbar Jan

Dr. Fayyaz Ud Din

Dr.Nekmat Ullah

Dr.Essa Khan
Dr.Ghulam Ali

Dr.Karim Shah Marwat

Dr. Atta Ullah

Dr.Jangir

Dr.Farooq Shah

Dr.Waheed Gul

Dr.Ehsan Ullah
Dr.Sahibzada Imtiaz Ahmad
Dr.Anwar Zada

Dr.Faizul Mulk

Dr, Kher Muhammad Burki

Dr.Shah Faisal Khanzada
Dr.Shehzad Ali Khan
Dr.Mushtaq
Dr.Mohammad Khan
Dr.lftikhar Igbal
Dr.Arshad Amir

Dr.Gul Mohammad
Dr.Gulman shah

Dr. Naik Nawa z
Dr.Fazal Rabi
Dr.Fazli Malik
Dr.Niaz Mohammad

Dr.Musharraf Khan
Dr.Rasoo |Jan
Dr.Zia Ur Rehman
Dr.Mohd Daraz

Dr.Taus Khan
Dr.MS Miankhel

0922/513250
0922/510381
0927/211213-15
0925/621508
0928/611312
0928/610212,610312
0928/9270005

0969/538008
0969/512349, 510349

0966/9280201
0963/512534
0946/9240126-28
0939/510223
0932/410242
0996/850041
0944/881012, 881455
0945/9250099
0943/412634
03335445900
03003771600

0992/9310192
0997/920169
0995/610997
0997/310507
0997/215215
0998/407132

9225387

0923/580759
0315-9880680
9220158/ FAX 9220148

0937/9230030

0938/280008 / FAX
0938-300051

0922/9260364
0927/210837
0925/623034
0928/9270132

0969/510472
0966/9280199,
0966/9280206

0300-9157044
0300/5980065
03339714033
0333/9988051
03329066110

0335/9749704

03059001715
0343/9051652

0345/9836004

03469718033

0340/5775690

DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICERS IN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
Coesgnaton | Name ____|ofie | Residence/Mobile |

03038035716
03335174795
03005627707

0345/9684549
03350951925

03339207237

0300/5960787
0300/5728456
0321/9981001

0300/5972506
0333/9174735
0333/9643283

0333/9278873
0333/9973154




DHO Tank Dr.Umer Shah 0963/510755 0346/7844575

DHO Swat Dr.Ghulam Subhani 0946/9240139 0301/8900275

DHO Buner Dr.Sher Mohammad 0939/510138 0334/8366563

DHO Shangla Dr.Mohammad Riaz 0996/850653, 03009399108
850824

DHO Dir (Upper) Dr.Iftikhar Ahmad 0944/881075, 880516

DHO Dir (Lower) Dr.SHAUKAT 0945/9250098 0301/8093535
0945/9250176

DHO Chitral Dr.lsrar Ullah 0943/412734, 412754 0305/9609474

DHO Malakand Dr.Wakeel Mohd 0932/410399
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Standard NFI Kit (Per Family)

S

[S.No. | items petails

O 0 N O 1 B W N -

10

Tents*

Plastic Sheets*
Blankets*
Tarpaulin*
Kitchen Set
Hygiene Kits
Jerry Cans
Buckets

Stoves

Drinking Water Population

1 per each HH
1 per each HH
2 per each HH
1 per 10 people
1 per each HH
1 per each HH
2 per each HH
2 per each HH
1 per each HH
No. of HH x 6

(*approx. 1/3rd of affected population expected to live in camps)

Standard Food Package (Per Family)

m Name of Item Quantity

O 0 N O U A WN -

R R
N R O

13

Wheat Flour
Matches

Rice (Sella No 1)

Dry Milk Factory Pack
Ghee

Sugar in Pack

Dall Channa (Packed)
Dal Mong (Washed)
Dal Masoor

Chili Powder

lodized Salt

Mineral Water (Nestle)
Tea

40 kg

4 Nos
5kg
910 Gm
3kg

3 kg

2 kg
1kg
1kg
200 Gm
800 Gm
10 Bottles
476 Gm

Standard Hygienic Kit/ Dignity Kit for Women
'SNo | hemDescription | Quanity ISz

O 00 N O U WN -

=R e
N P O

Soap (Anti-bacterial)
Towel

Laundry Soup

Bucket (preferably with lid)
Soap Case

Lota

Mug with handle
Mosquito Net

Sanitary Cloth (Dark Color)
Nail Cutter

Combs

Lice Comb

30 Bars 115 gms each
2 115x 69 cm

4 Bars 250 gms

1 20 liters

1

1 Medium Size

1 1 liter

2

5 Pieces 1.5 Meter each
1 Piece 2.75" (preferred)
2 Pieces 7"

1 Piece Medium Size

@



Shelter Specification

Item Name  Specification

Tents Size 4 x 5 meter, Double Ply Single fold, water proof, rot proof, central height: 2.20 meter, Wall
Height 0.90 meter, Upper Ply PVC coated cloth on both sides (450 GSM), Lower Ply cotton
canvas 450 GSM, color natural white not dyed, Plastic Ground Sheet of 4.5 x 5.5 meter, 2
doors, 1 window & 1 ventilator on each side of wall, Iron poles &pillars of 18 gauge pipe with
all accessories, Shipping Weight 75 KG approx., Packing (tent poles & Accessoriesin 1 bundle).
ISO 9001 certified. The words, “PDMA Khyber Pakhtunkhwa” with its official logo must be
indelibly printed with green color on both sides at the middle for maximum visibility having
size of 1x2 meter.

Non-Food Items Specification

1 Plastic Mat 8x10 feet (nylon carpet), multicolor, weight 4 KG
Bucket 20 liters, plastic made, local good quality
3 Jerry Cans White color, food graded, 10 liters, local plastic made 12x9 feet, A
grade
4 Kitchen Set 6 pieces each, bowl, spoon, mug local made (steel)

5 Mosquito Net Good Quality (single bed size )
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LIST OF VOLUNTEER CLUB MEMBERS OF CDPM, UNIVERSITY OF PESHAWAR

mn_mm
1 Abbas Alam Haji Mir Alam 3rd Charsadda 0343-9530314
2 Danish Mujahid Muhammad Zahid BS 3rd Peshawar 0313-9545545
3 Muddasar Igbal Javed Igbal BS 3rd Kohat 0345-6083935
4 Muhammad Azaz Jan Zahid Ullah Jan BS 3rd Karak 0307-5955452
5 Mohsin Ghaffar Muhammad Ghaffar BS 4th Swat 0344-1966622
6 Muhammad Daood Husul Maab BS 4th Swat 0346-4130020
7 Muhammad Fawad Rehmat Ashraf BS 4th Chitral 0335-9819892
8 Muhammad Uzair Imtiaz Khan BS 4th Peshawar 0307-8910358
9 Muhammad Asim Noor Muhammad Khan  BS 4th Bannu 0335-8726987
10 Khushal Khan Gohar Ali BS 4th Charsadda 0305-9492045
11 Rashid Ali Muhammad Ali BS 4th Mardan 0341-4441664
12 Nehal Khan Khan Muhammad BS 4th Swabi 0348-9375125
13 Shafaat Khan Jamdad Khan BS 4th Peshawar 0300-9029272
14 Zia-ur-Rehman Amin-Ur-Rehman BS 4th Shangla 0344-8929894
15 Rabbani Mewa Khan BS 5th Khyber 0336-9530016
16 Abdullah Haji Badaam Gul BS 5th Peshawar 0300-5981770
17 lhtisham Ali Muhammad Ayaz BS 5th Peshawar 0336-9265665
18 Noman Alam Abdul Hannan BS 5th Lakki Marwat ~ 0345-9859098
19 Pervaiz Jalal Jalal-Ud-Din BS 5th Gilgit 0343-5331764
20 Muhammad Salman Muhammad Azam BS 5th Charsadda 0311-9002582
21 Mehran Khan Jehan Karim BS 5th Shangla 0331-9899199
22 Hamza Mushtaq Mushtaq Ahmed BS 5th Charsadda 0345-9085234
23 Shahzad Ali Abdullah Jan BS Sth Khyber 0310-9623262
24 Muhammad Kamil Afridi ~ Azmat Khan BS 6th Khyber 0340-9176691
25 Jawad Azhar Azhar Khan MSc 5th Peshawar 0332-9141019
26 Haq Nawaz Khan Muhammad Amin MSc 5th Peshawar 0341-5252762
27 Usman Ahmed Magsood Ahmed MSc 5th Peshawar 0333-1782000
28 Arbab Khalid Albab Altaf Ahmed MSc 5th Peshawar 0315-3820021
29 Fahad Zeb Jehan Zeb MSc 5th Peshawar 0346-9080788
30 Mubashir Ahmad Rehmat Azeem Khan MSc 5th Chitral 0345-9034675
31 Fakhruddin Sahib Nadir MSc Sth Chitral 0323-5003178
32 Arshad Jehangir Jehangir MSc 5th Chitral 0348-9236933
33 Amjid Nawaz Usman Nawaz MSc 5th Chitral 0302-9449753
34 Nisar Ali Nasir Khan MSc 5th Chitral 0324-0542165
35 Ahmad Yar Farrukht Yar MSc 5th Peshawar 0333-9197476
36 Anees-Ur-Rehman Abdul Ahad BS 6th Swabi 0342-1920838
37 Shabab Hussain Riaz Hussain BS 6th Kurram 0301-5244769
S e e e R 6th Swabi 0348-9800604
Ur-Rehman
39 Muhammad Hasnain Muhammad Siyar BS 6th Swabi 0341-9673388
40 Muhtasib Shah Wilayat Shah BS 6th Peshawar 0343-9805104
41 Sana Ullah Badi-Uz-Zaman Bs 6th Peshawar 0313-9392082
42 Irfan Ullah Sultanzaib BS 6th Dir Lower 0307-8181903
43 Aftab Ahmed Millat Khan BS 6th Khyber 0331-9898258
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